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[ nature f the political troubles within Boeotia for the

“ ABSTRACT - e

The study of Boeotian history is hampered by a 1ack of

suitable evidence.' For the period 405 to 395 B.C. the best-*

extant source,is Xenophon. All other literary sources must
be rated below that of Xenophon.‘ Even the Oxyrhynchus
Historian {or P) is often over- -rated as’ a ﬁpurce for this
period. Pis of unknown reliability his political‘
commentary’seem; to be incompetent.

.

The internal situation in Boeotia is obscure -- even
N

-with the evidUhée‘that P provides. Not enough detail is

knobn about either the constitution ‘of its government or the

period 405 to 395 B.C. Some form of stasis may have been

was present in the Boeotian Confederacy before the outbreak Q‘i

g

of the Corinthian War.

Boeohia was forced to reconsider 1ts foreign

‘commitments in- light of the defeat of Athens. Boeotian

foreign policy, conditioned by its geography and its federal

form of government,’ was based on the maintenance of a

strategic defence, and the pursuit of autonomy of action in

foreign affairs. The increased Spartan power forced the

Boeotians to manoeuvre to keep Sparta from dominating the

internal. affairs of Boeotiau Boeotian desire for autonomy,_

combined with Spartan hostility,,led to the sta%t of the
» L 4

- Corinthian War.v

iv
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* - * CHAPTER, ONE
THE SOURCES

Intodﬂction . _‘ | -

Every study of Boeotian history is hampered by the lack

l
of Qubstantial evidence concerning the internal political

situation within the Confederacy and its relationi with” “

1\».,«,-, \

other states; * this lack is especially apparent in any study
of the period just before the rise of Boeotia a8 a great
power in international politics -- the ten years between the

battles of AeéoSpotami and Haliartus. During that time

Boeotia went from being.an apparently loyal ally of Sperta

to becoming one of its powerful adversaries. A good

understanding of the forces at work in the Boeotian

Confederacy from 405 to 395 B.C. is helpful in explaining
the later rise ofABoeotia as-a first-class power invGreece"
after 371 B.C. But any interpretation of the events within
Boeotia from 405 to 395 rests upon the view taken of the
extant evidence. It is, however, d1ff1cu1t to analyze and
to use the evidence because of the diversity of our:sources
and their overnhelming Athenocentricity,

Betore examining, then, the domestic and foreign
affairs of the Boeotian‘Confeeeracy, it is necessary to
assess the sources: to define their biases, strehgths,
weaknesses, and credibi}ity; and to estimate the usefulness
of each source in‘apy analysis of the events, This is of

special.importance, since some modern students of this



-
.

. _
period\in d}eek history have not given sufficient thought to

-

» the probable relationship of the sources and their varied
qualities'as evide‘nce.1 There hss developed an uncritical

and rather eclectic use of the existing sources wvhich is not

%

condogable' ‘and it has, in turn. led to misinterpretations

of the events that are known to have oCcurred and to

LERY

unfounded theories about their causesz It is strange,

\

. \ : . . A
however, that few cbmmittators, other than Beloch,2 fe&1
that there is any ‘need to mention the problems that beset

the interpretation of those sources. ot

Types of Source Material
V There is a paucity of material to work with, as is the

céfevin the study of much of sncient history. The evidence
that is available can be divided into two typesi primary
evidence -Llinformation and‘testimonyﬁleft by the actors in
'historical events in the foﬁm of documents, contemporary
witnesses,rand evidence'drasn from archaeological remains:'
andwsecondary evidence - interpretations of those. same
evﬁnts by later writers who usually have based their works
K;oﬁ some form of primary evidence. There is little primary
-documentation available that relates to Boeotian affairs
during the'peghod of this study° no inscriptions from .
Boeotian cities are datable to the ten years from 405 to
395; i‘and the numismatic’ evidence is too vague to be

helpful 4 Most of ‘the. evidence we possess comes to us as

secondary evidence preserved in the works<of anc1emt2*
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historians, orators, antiquarians, and'bdogranhers.‘aThe ‘.
literary sources, however, must be apntoached by the‘modeﬁn
- critic with some caution, because there is not‘adeQuatl>
primary sourceAmAterialtto use es a cheok on the aécuracy of
the versionqeoﬁ event; in the seconnary evidence that exists
in the literary sources. |

The iitera;! sources are of vagied:nsefulness inwag
analySisQof'the events that octurred in Boeotia, Different
authors did not treat Boeotian affeirs with the sane
interest or view} one reaédn for the varied qpality among
the'soutces is the different genres in which the authors
wrote. Each ancient 1iterary genre has its ownwmethods for
collecting and presenting historical material: 1n‘other
words, the purpose behind a particular work of literature
'inflnences the ;anner in which the_euthor attemnts to-deal
with historical evidence. Of all the ancient literary
genres :zet of historj is the most ept to be truthful, ..
because it implies concern,fothsome concept‘of historical‘
truth It follows, then, that the works of the encient
historians who wrote about the events in the ten year period
from 405 to 395 will probably be more serviceable for an
historical stndy'than other literar} sources in.genres such»,;
as oratory or comedy: the ancient historian was constrained
by his proposed methodical pursuit of the true sequence of
events and their underlying canses.to attempt to give a more

v

honest and less elaborated agcount;
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Yet a djstinction should be made among the works of
historians: between works written by authors who were
conlémporary with the evernts they deséribe.'and works whose

*
writers based their narratives on earlier historical

.
. literature. The Greek historians after Thucydides relicd on
autopsy nnd oral testimony more than on the many forms of
documgntary evidence potentially available to thenm when they
wrote their various wbrks.s‘:Laten Greek nistorians,
wvhenever they dealt with matters not of their own '’
gnnériencé, tried to find works of historians who were
contemporary with the events instead of doing their own
independent research on:whatgvef‘extgnt documentary evidence
might still be availabie. A work written‘by an historian
who wa§ contemporary wit; the evénts nnder examination was
felt to be more accurate than later in;erpretatio;f: even
using primary,docnments;'nonld be.6_ Tn\\genres of
antiquaries like Pausanias, or biographers\iike Plutarch =
allowed the freedon to be more eclectic and far- ranging in
methods of research and presentation of events than thn
methods of ancient historians. They described their
subjects using whatever came to hand, in:orde; to increase
the appeal of their work to the puBlic, or to make some
didactic point. It should be a rule of thumb, thenm, when
dealing'with ancient historical works*as sources, to give

more credence to an author who was contemporary with the

" events he describes than to other authors who have dgrived

v ey
&
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their evidence from some earlier historical source -- Jk1¢..

L]

it can be shown plainly that a later author has taken his
infonmation from a source that was contemporary with the

events that it described, and that was respected in

antiqulty for its accuracy. If the egrlier source is not

A'extant its content can only bemsurmised' and to assume ‘the

r”*accuracy of a later source that is known to have used thac.

/s’

Py

77

non- extant source is not following a good critical
technique. Without an ability to compare the earlier with
the late;'source in order to detect both similarities and

differences between them;‘If“ls”ﬁUEEible only to guess at

PRI
~

~the quality of a ron-extant source which was used for a °

- later eitant historical work. The first step has to be an

analysig.of the 'extant sources to discover their probable
accuracy. :
The works of the four historian‘y -~ Xenophon, Diodorus,

the Oxyrhynchus Histofian and the epitome of Pompeius Trogus

by Justin -~ are the best of the extant sources for a

by *
‘history of Boeotia from 404 to 395‘B.C. The other literary

works that mention anything about this per{od are often of

little reliability in”use, other than for the verification

eof one of the - several traditions of an event handed down by

g

the extant ancient historians,”or for hints concerning the
views and methods of Greek histqrians such as Ephorus or
Theop mpne, whose works survive only in fragments.‘ In anf

examination of the sources, then, the surviving works of the
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" are best used only to supplement the historians'

1 . . . ’ \ . .
e ; ; . '

historians should be considered first, in order to build.up

[
i

a probabiemseqaeaee—eiéﬁxehts and causes. The other

' available evidence, both doeumentary and literary sources,

4

' assertations and to fill‘in'any gaps in evidence that still

4

may. exist.

2

Xenophon
There are reasons for treatlng Xenophon as the most

accurate and best. of the anc1ent hlstofians st111 extant who

-

L - . .
wrote on the pepiod under study. Xenophon wrote his

*Hellenica_ih-the mid 350s;7vand, unlike any of the other

'sources that are extant, His .alone”is known to have been

‘written by a contemporary of the events described,. one who

“Was often an eyewitness'to many‘of,those same events. He

y

does not wrlte in the detall that one would wish, h1m to have

, done; nor does he seem to emphas1ze what ‘some podern

T o

‘bhistorians”would consider the more“important~eVents-of the

perlod of hls\study. He fails to discuss-certain eventss,

o ’

that are made known to us by other later authors, but there?

is‘nOareason for reJecting his accoantwofhevents 'he does .

- discuss.

‘omissions of both events and of persons...'

P ‘
Slnce the nlneteenth century there has been much

adverse cr1t1c1sm of Xen0phon s historiZal methodology.8

Reference has been made to hlS strange 1ncompleteness e

icurious iqequalities,of treatmentj.;; [and] numerbus :

nd that drive

o - | - l
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those who admire Thucydldean hlstorlography to despair of
evar flndlng -a method underlylng, for them, the apparent
1n¢oherence of the Hefﬁenlca Xenophon seeﬁs td write

hlstory as though it were but' memoirs.‘10

Some would deny
tﬂat Xehquqn's‘Helienica,was even &qxgnded_tb be histofy;ll

| .
o%hers would go as far as'acausing'Xenophon‘of being a liar

. {
.\

and Braggarttlz.‘Xendphon\has indeed ignofed the methodoiogy /f
! ‘ ‘ . o ‘ /
‘of Thucydides in the constructidn of his own work. When ‘ , f‘
"5 ‘ . e . : y
Xenophpn is compared with Thucydiaes, he does fall short of V4

‘ .
the mark that Thucydides set. The problem is not so much

wlth Xenophon, but rather §eems to arlse from the de51re of
|

some’ modern,hlstorlana to have\(gf/a~fourth‘tentury sourse/

anether ancient‘Greek Histerian‘Of the same‘geniue as //_

-Thdcydides. As Underhnll points out, "it.ie greatly’

.[Xenophon s] credlt that hlS detractors should w1sh/%o apply

'[the standard of Thucydldes wprk] to him at all. "13

| The Hellenica, however, follows acceptqutr’%itioas of
Greek histofiography. It is influenCed.as mueh/by‘HerodotUr
:as by Thucydides.; In one way Xenophon s method of
hlstorlography is better than that of Thucydldes he admits
‘that he~has selected the facts 'that he presents accbrding to‘l
hls gerception of their relevance: .' KQQ Tlv | |
ITpotEewv TS }.LCV o(%(o,.tvqy.oveuroug Y‘aot\yw To§ ¢ ,ur)
dg(dg )\OYOU WNPV)GOJ .14 Such a prlnc1ple leaves ‘(enophon

open to criticism for h1d1ng the truth Yet Xenophon does

not ‘seem to fa151fy ‘his presentation of facts; 15 and he is

%



4
capable of understanding the underlylng relatlonship between
16

events, and of,attrlbutlng the proper causes- to those ,\7
events -- even making a“diStinctionfbetween immediat dlnd “1

distant causes. . \ - | \

And Xenophon has been accused of belng partlal to
‘Sparta and of having 2 heavy blas against Thebes -— even by
~some who are otherwise supporters of the quallty of hls

17

work . The only serlous problem with any use of Xenophon

by the modern hlstorlan is the common: perception of hlm as

belng prp Spartan18 so .that his work, acco"
-events to the advantage of the Spartans.‘_}& esf@sbhdtfab
érave problem: "Every Greek was a philo ‘Laco ia:? 4
Xeénophon's only serious bias -- one whlch alLICreek
hlstorlans have -~ 1is hlS fondness for moderate olléarchyr
‘It is a minorlty opinlon, but ofne mlght hold that henophon
is usually 1mpartlal “his biases show'only when he is
rehating some eventwthat he himself has,taken part’in; !igf
which deeply affected‘his life.20 Even with hls/gnown |
,blases, he must be considered the‘best h15tor1ca1 source for
the fonrth—century, for two reasons: first, his biases are
knovn{and canhbe‘ailowed forTbv\the modern historian whoip
‘uses him asﬁa source; and secondly, he was a contemporary
of many of the events that he descrlbes - unllke any other

of the historians who are sources for the perlod from 405 to

395 B.C.



The Oxvyrhynchés Historian

>

: . |
The second best historical source for‘a history of
Boeotia from 405 to 395 is ghejpapyrus‘fragments of the

so—ca;led'0xyrhychus Historia'nz1 (or P/as he is commonly

termed). The London fragment is the only portion strictly
L

.nelevant to the present study it presents the events of
the autumn ‘396 to the autumn of 395‘end discusses the state

of affeiu within Atgica andeoeotia, the second

campeignﬁiear of'Ageeilaus in Asia Minor, and the activities
of Conon endithe Persian fleeEdat.Caunue end.Rhodes; The
fragment i§>more detailed than the account‘of Xenophon; and
it gives us‘more informetion‘on the internei polities.and
constitution of Boeotia and theﬁnaval operetions of Conon.
There is a wealth of informarion that P alone has preserved.
But, even with all the information that he giues,iP is o
prooaplyrlessiaccurate and ofva'more debatable quality than
1is Xenophon.’ ’

P's work was 11ke1y wrltten between 362 or 355 and 330

22

B.C. by. a member’ Qf the Isocratic circle at Athens -

poSsibly; as we sneli argue later, Ephorus himself.23 ‘Ith/
auéhor was not likeiy a contehporary witn’thevseries of |
events that'he.records in tne London fragmenr the latest
.surv1ving piece of the hlstory - dealing w1th 396 and 395
B.C. Therefore, on the pr1nc1p1e that a non- contemporary

“author cannot easily write about events of which he was not

an eYewitness(and for which he would possibly not haue
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enough eyewitness evidence to examine, but mnst\rely,

o : . 1
instead, on primary documents and researches of others; it

is reasonable to assume that P is probably no more correct.

.

than Xenophon about the events that both describe°24 and it

is likely that P is only as correct as his unknown sources

v

in matters that he alone records. . ’ .
- (O L : \ ..
Most commentators hold that P is.far more accurate and
N “ : . .
knowledgeable . -about events in Greece and. Asia‘than is

10

gt

Xenophon, and concur with the opinion of Grenfell and Hunt:
\\

o

" ess P's excellencies as a narrator of facts,‘h‘ wealth
of information, his impartiaLity, his acuteness of
judgement, and his seriousness; engitle hlm to [Q] very
high-place among Greek histbrianS\\\

But such an opinioﬁ;is more a reaction ag;\ns\\the perceived

deficienc1es of Xenophon than an impartial examination of

»P s qualities as a historian. The novelty of P' s‘won;\\ui

~
the fact that it was found on papyrus fragments have caused

many competent historians to treat P in a manner that would

not otherw1se be allowed by them in the examination of any

other anc1ent Greek historian.

There‘are,problems in understanding the nature of P and

his work, his use of evidence; his historicai commentary on

events, ‘and his chronology. ' ;
Tﬁe Oxyrhynchus Historiah\should not be considered a‘

first rate historian without examination or criticism of his

work's weaknesses, ‘His‘historiography is not as sound as.

-~ was that of Thucydides. The History or Hellenica of P has

more the shape'of a hurried large scale or universal history

K

R

g

.
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than a finely crafbgp_ghd intricately constructed work oF o -
history such es”Thue}HT;es-er Herodotus provide us withi
Even, tho\’h the London fragme:t\:f about 900 lines\de”ls

:w:th_s/brief tlme period of less than one year, it is ’)ﬂ

diversity of opinionu

‘ﬁstnrf%étephic qualityqoﬁihis ork His bland

» J‘\«.fhas a mirror~like qué{fty that allows

varied interbretat;ons to be giveh as to his abilities as a

source, His language and nhetorical simpliCity are without

great art, but they homogenize and make hls own the varied
27,7

\sources that he must have used.“’* Such a style unifles Pf

o’

, werk and makes it appear far more authoritative than it may
actnally he; ,
| Contrary to the views of many scholars,’P.is not very
‘competent in his descriptien‘of political events: his
attempt to define the causes‘sf discontent amongfthe states
of Argos, Athens, Corinth and Boeotia explains nothing: "he
shOWS less grasp of the political situation than
Xenopho‘n."28 Instead of the political ana1y31s that
Thucydldes provides, P relles on the polltlcal jargon of his
day. and on the revelation, of the obvious in order to dress
up his otherwise boring narrative.'YThe best exampie of P's
small ability in_political analysis_is, of course, his
famous descriptien.of the internal political_situetidn in

29

Boeotia. He does not understand, since his source did not
. B .

‘e
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déscribe 1it, how the stasis came to exist ithin either the

e

city of Thebes or- ‘the rest. of Boeotia, inséead knowing

from & source that there was politioal unrest/in the

%,
\Boeotian Confederacy in 395 and that the twolTheban ,v‘ 'ﬁp
political movements were 1ater in conflict in 382 30 he
explains ‘the 395 situation on the basis of the later
political situation --'making an inference about the earlier

situation based on what was said about the later one.
4 .

., One is left: w1th the suspicion that P is. ﬂht of his'
element when he is narrating events and explaining their

L

_ causes.“ P cannot gr;spvthe difference between trival .and
fundamentaficduses of historical evedts; and he does not
~ seem aware of thecfact that pretexts cited by thoeeifnvolved éf-
in an event can be used to divine.thélhhderlying.perceptions
of an event in the minds.d&ﬂthe participants. He is able‘to
distinguish between immediete causes and pretexts, as his
description of the bribery of the anti- Spartan factions
.suggests,31 but seems unaware of any of the motivations,
other than individual emotions in political leaders, that
lead to an event such as the outbreak of war.c This® in
itself is no great problem, as causation was not well -
understood by the Greeks; mmﬁ~w-””“"’mmm“ -

The Greek historiansAwere vague on the best way to
)treat'causation.Bz Even Thpcydides_can be criticized for
.not haying undesptood‘causation well enough forvodr <;.

tastes.33 It is unfortunate that many historians today

LT

R
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criticize Xenophon and not P for a malady that the latter

exhibits as much as the former: i.e., a lack of
understanding about the relationship of cause and effect,
and of a;{ﬁal‘cause and pretext. Xenophon, unlike P,

understood that it is often necessary to list the bregekts

given by participants as” the reasons far their actions as”

part of a proper study of the causes of political events. in

order ‘to illumlnate the underlying causes of those same

events.34 The Oxyrhynchus Hlstorlan does hot make such a

use of pretext; for him pretexts are to be criticized if

v

they.appear not to be‘aﬁong the immediate causes of an ~

event, as is shown. by hls brief. dlscussion of the other

. ’-.‘i.

' version 6f the cause of the Corinthian~ War that was current

-L :

35 -Each method has itsspwn‘advantages and

in hls'bwn day,”’
disadvantages -- as long as the modern scholar understands

that evety Greekfhistorian may have slightly_different views

- . on causation thas will accordlngly colour his historical

é!

methods. .

' \$h§ exact biases of P have not been carefully analysed.

He appears to be a moderate oligarch, to.judge by the

'political terminology he uses and by his attack on the

36

extreme democrats at Athens, His philo~Laconian

attributes may, like those of‘Xenobhon, reflect the general ©

‘Greek respect for the Spartan Legend 37;_What is unknown is

e

the extent of P s bias towards Athens: the fragments we

3

) .
have suggest only that the history was likely written in

Ed
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Athens and tﬁat.thgré is no anti-Athenian trend, although
there éppear; to be some disliké for radical Qemocracy.

It is'm;;e éoﬁhd to treat P as a source Ef
unsubstantiéted'véracity and quality whose work must‘be
suspect, especié1lyvwhenkhis version of an event confli;ts

with thaﬁ,, of Xenophon. P gives%’ore detail than any other

source we have for each event that he describes; but length

of description is not a reasonable criterion for judgimg the
veracity of a work, especially if the author writes, as it

appears is true of'P,38

wgll‘af;er the events took pIéde.} P
must have relied on oghef authoré aqﬁ hny obtainable

surviving eyewitnesses in order to compose his work. It is

quite likely .that P would use the most detailed éource

14

A

available to him, but not wecessarily the one most accurate,

“‘Diodorus .

The third ancient source of any value for Boeotian

affairs is Diodorus Siculus. He was a Greek orator of the .-

first century»B.C.'who wrote a universal history in forty
books describing events in Greece, Italy, and Asia down to

39 1n books-13 and 14 he deals

Caesar's campaigns in=Gaul,
with the events in Greece, Asia Minof, Siciiy, aﬁd RgééVfor
the period of this.study.. Although much of his~complete
work 1s_either wholly lost or epitomized, these tw§ onk§
seém to be as Diodorus wrote thém.ao 'Diodbrus covers manf
of"thebsame.eyents as Xe;;phon in his desctiption‘of théﬁ
eyenté in Gree;e f}om 405 to 395 B.C., but his work aléo‘

¥
rd

L
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his own independenm résearch

' Diodorus has been percelved as being a mere copyist.

‘he is held to have excerpted from one main source at a time,

in such a manner as to leave that earlier writer's materlal

almost unchangedaz or only slightly adapted to: flt his own -

43

rhetorieal style. Such a view of Diodorus, has been.used

by many scholars as their rationale for treating all of the
Bibliotheca as a cut-and-paste abbreviation of Diodorus'

sources -- an ep*tome of non~- extant authors.44 It ig risky

to treat Diodorus ‘work in such a manner -- as Holm pointed

out many years ago.l‘5 . T

Reeently, however, there has been a change in opinion

about the manner in which Diodorus uses his sources.46 Af

modern view is ‘that Diodorus took his source material and

“then moulded it, somewhat, to fit his own style and purpose.

47

"He3tried to "create a work of independent merit". He

commenced by finding the most detailed ancient historians --

the ones‘etill pdpular :!.n—the‘firszt--cent_:ur'yB.C.l‘8 Then he

°

fitted the narratives of these historians into a

chronological scheme Eased on Athenian archon—lista, Roman



consuls, and Olympiads‘using éomeqne's previously gubligked
chronplogfcal 119t4a -~ often getting his sources' 1 \
chronological arrangeﬁ%nts confused in the process. For \
-every book Diodorus seems to have uaed one major source,
Fsupplementing that authority with extracts from other

50 Diodorus did not,

authors whenever he felt‘}t neéessary.
‘however. copy his source word"fof word; instead, with his
own purpbse in mind, he abbreviated his ma jor sourcé'g
description wherever he wished, in an attempt to tailor the
information of the author he:ﬁas using:ito fit the bglance of
his own narrative and to comform to his own narrative
framework. There are often many verbal echoes of-the
sources of Diodorus;51 but'he,has his‘own style.‘”It‘ig"
Jthérefore risky to attempt to equate directly A passage in
his work witﬁ a nonéextaht portion of whatever source he was
_using for ﬁhat portion of his work.

It is difficult, theﬁ{-to ascertain with any certainty
the degree to which a passage in '‘Diodorus owes ita.for@ and _
detéil to'an earlier non-extant source, or even-to be
certain where Diodorus devia;es from°"his major souce and

v

uses the work of another historian, This is not to say that

there are not indications within the Bibliotheca that
Diddorus has uégd_a'parﬁiculiar sourQ?, but rather that
Diodorus alone cannot be used as substantive pr&of that his
»major sourcedfor a passage wrobe\§a>D10dorus himself writes:

there may be dlfferences in detail, chronology. attribution
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of cause, or in afrangement. Diodorus' use of a source,
'-when verifiable, can only be uséd as an indication of trends
that were present ih the earlier source's version of events.
Diodorus has such a close affinity to the fragments of
the Oxyrhynchus Historian as to sqﬁgést that he used P

52

directly or indirectly for his version of the events of

"396 and 395 B,C. Most scholars support }pe view of %
Volquardsen that Diodorus' major source ;;r his books 11 to

"15 was the fourth-century historian Ephorus.53 There were
no other works of that age suitable for Diodorus' analysis

-0of the history of Greece and Sicily that méntioned the
events of both regions in an non~complex manner. If is also

likely that Diodorus used Theopomp&P in at least one place

in book 14 of his Biblibtheca.SA Diodorus has qFastically

abbre#iated Ephorus, turning four books into two of his own;
" therefore it is probable that Diodorus' version touches dnly
on the basic events-that Ephé:ZQ“and P mentioned in greater
detail.
- o o .

This dependence by Diodorus on Ephorus cannot be used

to prove either that P or that Epﬁofus (if the two are not

one and the same)55

is a better source than is Xenophon for
a reconstruction of the history of Greece from the end of
Thucydides! history till the battle of Cnidus. Such a view
as‘that ls beyond the nature of ouf evidence, Nor i%,it

possible to use Diodorus' use of P -- directly or indirectly

s



-~ a8 proof of the superiority of Diodorus' version of

- —mpiiprrts—and—his chronology over those of Xenophon.

Justiq

The least useful of the available ancient historians
who deals with the period of this study is| the epitope of
Pompeius Trogus by Justin. A work in Latin from the reign
of Augustus, it has some aff;nities with P.56
which Pompeius uged P or Ephofus~is'impossib1e to discover..

but the work is proof that at least the tradition

represented by P, 1f not the work of P himself, was weii

known at the beginning of the Christian era. There appea%S

Orators

events and'facts.

a

to have been no e*amination of primary evidence by Trogus;
and for the period of Greek history under examination it 1s

of no real independent value.

B

The orators mention litcic that is of uLe for a

L

reconstruction of a history of Bogotia; they should be used
only to substdntlatevwhat the higstorians Xenophon, Diodorus
or P stated about an event. Their works cannot be trusted

to contain objective historical analysis and a truthful

57

» N / .
sequence of events. .Orators were compe#led by the nature
<& .

of forensics and debate to twist the truth spmetimeé58 or to

be extremely selective in their presentation of historical

39 With that in mind, it is possible to

o

state that the»orators contemporary with the events they

N e,

The degree to

18
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describe -- for this study they are Lysias, Andocides; and ///,
‘Isocrates -- can contribute not'necessarily any historical
facts or causes, but rather the contemporary perception of -
the events as they unfoided. The great difficulty with the

use of orators for a study .of Boeotian history is the
intense Atheno;gntricitf of their speeches»énd pamphlets,

. ) ‘ ) ”
The later orators are almost worthless for what little they

state'ébout Boeotian pffairs before 382, Demosthenés

totally confuyses the events of 395 with those of 379 and'

60 And Aeschines uses another orator of dubious .

)

veracity, ﬁﬂQOCides, for part of his historical analysisﬁof
61 . _

later.

past Athenian history.

~

Other Sources . f%»
Of-t#fe other literary sources Xenophon's biography-

Agesilaus is not of much use: there are some'differedcé;\:

between it and .the Hellenica, bht‘theae can be’exblaihed as. -
caused by the different méthodsjof the two works 6¢casidned
Byﬂthe difference in genre between history and encomium. -

Plutarch is of some help. His 1YSag§er,vArtaxéYi%s,

‘lgesilaU§ and Mogaliafcontéin snipﬂe;s that mantioh,BbéBtianmj
events thchﬁPlutarch has culled from ?érioqs=sburces.'
Unfé{tunatély_the eclectic nature of;PIUté;cﬁ's method»of
b;ographyiand-h%s depeﬁdénce ?n earlier hist@tia&;' worksf
limit hiéiuse for historicai reseé:chv‘ Iﬁ is difficult 36"

trust what Plutarch reports,~whe§‘it is often impossible to’

know what is his ultimate source. If the sourcé for a
' o v . 4“
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M.
Eement of Plutarch wr\hout worrylng about- 1ts truth As

a blographer or essaylst62 Plutarch seems to have rearld quite

2

a few hlstorlans but, to have been unable to judge their

' 63

‘ was a conflict over the detalls of an event _rt'is Y

. (

bS

difflcult to know for certaln when Plutarch is us;ng a
l

particular hlstoriaﬁ 51nce he seems to be capable of

‘q combinlng sources in an attempt to bridge over qonfllcts

\,; ) -
between- them.64 It iSvlnterestlngy and perhaps‘significant;

vthat‘Plutarch used Theopompus‘ h13tor1ca1 works but not

those of P. 65.“Both hls works and that: of Pausanlas seem to
have presé&ved a thlrd traditlo; about the sequence‘of .‘D
tevents in the outbreak of the Corlnthlan war whlch is
dlfferent from elther that of Xenophon or that of the

Oxyrhynchus Hlstorlan. .

Pausanlas "The Descr;ptlon of Greece is of some use for
thls study.‘ Heﬂ'too, seems to be rather cathollc in hlS
tastes when‘descrlblng the hlstory "of. Boeotla and of Sparta.
There are some similar;tles in hls descrlptlons to those of
Xenophhn ‘and those of P. .66

historlcal sourqe for th; perlod 405 to 395 was Theopompus

'>5~ 'if his* descrlptlon of’the brlbery by Tlmocrates is based

on that of Theopompus.(&f7
g & Lo

1solate Pausanlas sources eas11y, and thereby be.more

3

?It is not pos31b1e, however, to

/

f_certaln of hls descrlptions of hlstorical events. His

2

L : ‘ ‘ SR .

It w0u1d appear that his maJor .

'relatlve WOrth in comparlson to one another whenever there
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evidence, therefore, must beaxreated with caution‘—— even
when it is enticing to accept a version of Pausanias over
that of Xenophon. : fJ;f . &Ag
‘ ‘ .14‘:' g .

The other 11Qerary sources remaining to be dlscussed
are Nepos' Conon, Polyaenus, and Féontinus. Polyaenus

Stratagems is an anthology of small items de%ling with

military matters. None of these exempla appear to be taken,.

verbatim:from“the origlnal ssurces; instead Polyaenus has

excerpted from various authors or earlier anthclog s.' It
| 68

L}

seems that Polvaenus used- P, Plutarch,69 Xenc  ho: <nd

vThqppompus -- or compllatlons from those authors. Nepos'
blography of Conon is useful for~the fact that it

,\,

contradlcts P in several places.70 Frontinus Stratagemata

. 1s‘of no value for a study of the perlod of Boeotlan history
"under examination here. “These three minor works cannot be
used alone as historical sources; they do, however,
supplement_the thre?‘m&jor.historians svaileble: Xenophon,
the 0xjrynchns Historian and Diodorust | ‘

“Athenian tragedy arnd comedy offer no help for reseaftch
into the state-of affa&rs within Boeotia or for Athenian
relatlons wlth Boeotla for the period roughly 405 to 395.

Thus it is ap\ﬁrent that of the existing 1iterary
A”sources for a polltlcal history —- there not belng enough
mater1al for a social or economic one -- the surviving works
'of the historians,.especially Xenophon and P, are to be

ad

valued above all the others; in other words the other



sources EEn only complement the description of historical

events in Boeotia to be found in the histories available. -

A Non-Extant Source (Theopompnsll s -

There’is; however,~evidence that a third hihtorical
”traditlon d1d exist which was -known to the ancient Greeks
and Romans.‘ The ev1dence is as follows: first. in Plutarch

and Pausanias, Tithraustes, under royal instructions, “is

seen as the sponsor of Tlmocrates visit with gold te
. 7
71

’Greece -- contrary to P but supportlng Xenophon/s ger31on.
’ b}

'»Secondly, Athenian statesmen are 1mp11cated in acceptln e
Persian money72 - supporting P agalnstnXenophon. Thifdly,

Pausanias .knows of the names of two Argive hribe;takers,73

whereas Xenophon only records one ‘name and P none.

Fohrthly, Pausanias holds-that the West Locrians and‘not,{he
'East.Locriane were involved in the outbreak of war with_
Phocis,74 thereby supporting P's version against that of

Xenophon. And finally, Pausanias ‘then lays the blame on the
Locrians for startinghthe war with Phocis,75 supporting
Xenophon against the viyﬁ of P. It is unlikely that either

- h ]

" Pausanias or Plutarch would mingle their sources so fuliy,'

as would‘appear ﬁb”have/been .done, if one does not

22

hypothe51ze that a third literary tradition was available tov

them which has since disappeared - That Pausanlas knows of a

«

further named Argive brlbe taker suggests that he "had read a

{

source which damed all the Argive leaders who accepted
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monies from the envoy -- a source which is not Xenophon or

simplest hypotheeis“is that neither P nor Xenophon

was uséﬁ, instead, another historian had heen read who kneﬁ
. the work of Xenophon and perhape also knew of tife
alternative tradition, as recorded by P, of the outbreak of

the Corinthian War. The most likely candidate for thls‘

historian would be Theopompus. he used Xenophon as a source

76 “ and Plutarch claims'

when he wrote his own Hellegg

Theopompus as g source for his. Agesilaus.77 Furthermore,
78

Plutarch does not appear to have used P. Theopompus”' work 

“could then be seen as an attempt to apply Athenian source

‘material to the,account of Xenophon, in order to correct its
. : | e

apparent errors and to add more detail to it. The work of P

would not have been'used by Theopompus as a source, since He

too would have access to ‘the same sources that P used a few

years before.
ThlS third tradloion seems to have taken shapt at
approximately the sa7e perlod whﬁ? P wrote. It is only

£y
evident today in the contrasts between what are apparently

fragmen;s of it, as preserved in Plutarch and Pausanlas, and

the two other~known tréditions presented by Xenophbn’end P
with regerd'to the visit of_Timocretes,'the bribes, and the
’description of start of the Corinthian War., Nothing can be
firmlf estdblished, because of the pOSSiblllty that

Pausanias and Plutarch haye contaminated their source with

o



material from either P or'Xenophon;‘ but, neVertheless;-it
seems to be a reasonable hypothesis that: there was a thlrd
tradition concerning these events, one probably due to |
‘Theopompus, and basedlupon.theLHellenica of Xenophon' as\
"corrected" bp the later renembrances at Athens'of those

events. . : ‘ : R SRR : L
-

The Sources Comparedf\. . : h at“

! A comparison.among the;bestiof the ancient traditions

: ,

-- those of Xenophon, P} and Theopompus - reveals some
conflicts over chronology and detalls of events that must be
resolved. The differences are great enough to suggest that "
'one; if not all, has confused and erred in the narrarlon of’
'those events, There is a.conflict over the sponso: 5 the |
’:embassy of Timocrates. The difference,‘moréover, affects
the chronology;of the event and it's relatlve importanCe as a
major cause of the hostilities that 1ed to the Corinthian‘
War. Xenophon, supported by Pausanias and Plutarch 79
writes that Tlthraustes sent Timocrates after the death of
Tissaphernes; P, on the other hand, supported by
pPolYaenus,SO holds that the Per81an sponsor of Timocrates
was_Pharnabazus and seems to imply that the embassy of
.Tfnocrates took place before the.battle of Sardis.
Sébondly, there isbdisagreement between XenOphon'and onver
the acceptance of bribes by Athenian politic1ans. .
~Xenophon81/states that no Athenian took any of the\@oneyﬂﬁfn

offered; whereas ﬁ, supported by Pausanias,82 lists
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Epicretes and Cephalus as the two Athenian st&tesmen th

accepted money. Thirdly, there are great differences
between their accounts of the battle of Sardis, which make

Ls, :
the two. accounts appear as if they are descriptlons of g

83

different battles. Fourthly, there is disagreement qver

-"which of the¢two states‘of Locris was invaded bv'the
*Phocians;" Xenophon states that East LocTis.was %nvolved;sa
‘whereas P, supported»bj Pausanias, Statesfthet it_was West
Q 0"Locris that was invaded by Phocis.85 Fifthly, there are
'different ‘causes given for the start of the Corinthian War.,
Sone scholars hold that P's version of events is to be
Vpreferred'over‘thatbof Xenophon”simplvqbecausé they believe
h, that P writes a more accurate history.86 For othervscholars
a" middle way between P and Xenophon seems the easiest: :they
.p%ckvend‘choose’between the two historians in order to avoid
dealing with‘any of\theICOntrgversies'and £o allow them free
re1n in their reconstructlons of the hlstory of the period.
One of the most blatant of this school is C, D. Hamllton.87
‘HIS work is useful only for his footnote references -- the
-book is based often more on his.own views of Sparta and
Greece than on the'evidence. Itris more logical;to prefer”
.Xehophon,‘even if he was not.an eyewltness te many of the
‘events in Greece from 401-to 394 B\C.. he is the only

‘ \
historlan whom we know~to have lived during the period he

" writes about, ano'he had an extremely good, if biased, group

Q



of eyewitnesses and dooumentary'sources among his friende
the Spartans. |

'kWhen an'analysie to asoertain‘all the confliets between
Xenophon and P has been done; as will be seen below two
éﬁBelusions emerge.88 First; Xenophon apoears to be more
acc;nate'than'P' althoughﬁhis work is more‘conciee. This is
especially true dn the . case of Xenophon s narration of the
events of the battle of Sardis, but 1s alldo quite likely in
| descrlption of the mission of Timocrates and hisps

’

narration of the Phocian-Locrian troubles that 1ed to the

‘Boeotian inrasiOn of Phocis, Secondly, there appear to have‘

been three historical traditions preserved concerning the

events of 395 B.C.: that of Xenophon, a contemporary of and
participant in the events he descrlbes, that of P who is_
‘used by the later writers Diodorus, Polyaenus, and Pompeius

"Trogus, and who may be the Greek ‘historian Ephorus, and

that of.another historian, who based his account on Athenian

sources, later used by Plutarch, Pausanias and Nepos.

v

Conclusions '
o P

Xenophon s Hgllenica should be considered the most

accurate o? all the,extant sources --— both for Greece and

Asia Minor. Xenophon is not the perfect Thucyd1dean~sty1ed

source that.many scholars wish to have for the period 410 to

362; . -but he is, all in all the best that 'is available,

The Oxyrhynchus Historian is useful in suopIEmenting the

narrative of Xenophon, but his work is probably of later ,wl

26:,‘:1, .

!
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date than that of Xenophon; and P cannot“beyproved‘to be as
accurate as Xencphon in his'description and interpretafion

» M
of events, even though more detailed P 8 material may be:

used to supplement.Xendphon but not to correct him89 ~-= even
though such a method will often leave the modern scholar

wftg vague conclusions about the period from 405 to{395 B.C.
Diodorus is to b; treaced as less accurate than P because of
his abbreviation of the other's work and the chconoioglcal
proelems that'he'int;educes.into P's account. All thetofher
literacy sources.can be used onlybas inaccurace supplements.
to Xenophon; and any epigraphical or numismatlc evidence
currently available. because of its scarcity and fragmentary
condition, is best interpreted in light of Xenophon. Such 'a
view as this must be introduced into any modern
re-examination of the history of Boeotia from 405 co'395.
.B.C. in‘qfder to limit the cucgent exuberant- but frequently
unsound use of P and the uncrit;cal,selection of data from )

various sources without regard for their likely

" trustworthiness,
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CHAPTER TWO

\ INTERNAL AFFAIRS )

Introduction

The internal situation of Boeotia from 405 to 395 B.C.
ié obscure.i even with the,informatioq that Prprovides in.
his description of its institutions and domestic politics.2
Today there is!stilllliﬁtle true understandihg of the.

intricate processes that were at work in the domestic
’

~affairs of the Boeotians during a period that led to the

rise of a mutual antagonism between Boeotia anq Sparta, its
onetime hegemon.l/{t is unlikely that mbdérn schglgrs wfil
ever be certain ‘bout the siructure of the ?oeotian system
pf'govérnment or abouk the nature of the political

machinations 1n Boeotia that P describes as having occurred
3 .

in 395 B.C.

P as a Source for the Boeotian Constitution

-
AR

Little was known about the atﬁual constitution of the
Boeotian Confederacy untilvthe'diségVéry of P, P's analjsis
of the political striucture of Boeotia has been accepted as

accurate by most students of the history of the fourth

century B.C.a -His'stateiéh;s.,however, should be examined

to ascertain as' far as is possible the nature and quality of

B
hig evidence, the veracity of his account, and the accutacy

~of his.comments. ‘There is Spaée here to do nothing more

than point out some of the potential difficulties caused by
reliance on P.
It is difficult to P1ace’a great deal of faith in his

L4
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inte;pretation of Boeotian politics and policies because of
the possibility that P ﬁimself knewtlittle about.this éeriod
in Boeotian histofy and had instead used sources of unknown .
quaiity. The gntire digressiqhﬁon the politics and .
constitution of Boeotia has the manner and style of a
passage taken from a guidebook. P's work was w;itteA well
after ghe events Qf 395 B.C.,S.and it may contain errors
concerning the condition of Boeotian and Theban politics.6
P's description of the Boeotian constitution seems
-strangely incomplete: He speaks about the probouleutic
functions of local‘councils, yet hé‘doeshnbt speak about

» . )
these same functions when he discusses the Federal Council.7

”, He diééusses'the division of'éll Boeotia into eleven ,ﬁy
‘disticts eéch of which sent a Boeotarch and 60 councillors

" to the Federal Cﬁuncil, But>he does not mention how such
repfesentaﬁives were selected -- an omission of some’

importance, since P was aﬁtempting to explaiﬁ his stétemenf

that a shift of‘powe: had taken place;8 The fﬂnctiefyqf the

1

 federal dicasts’is,not mentioned -- another omissioﬁidfigéggh
-consequence considering, as will be discussed below, thét:
the federal court may have been a majb; factor in the
control of Boeo;ia.9 He fails tO‘eXplain the manner by
which the Thebans controlled thé.two Plataeén districts.go
P does not explainJhow the four local councils of a city "
voted on a resoiution,11 nor how a city allocateq its

enfranchised citizens among its four local councils. And,

-
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mast important of all, P fails to explain'the underlying
rationale for the divison of one federél«distric; among
tiiree separate cities.

General trends can, perhaps,'be discovered in P's

description of the nature of the Boeotian government. There"

may, however, be problégs of 1nterprétati;h caused by our
total dependence upon Pis“account of events in Boeotia in
395 B.C. and his digress!&& ﬂﬁ*the st;ﬁcture of the Bo?btian
federal g'ovetnment.12 Whatever the ultimate reliability of'
P in these matters, his eQidgnce is the only‘evidé;ce

13 and should be used, although Eaution must be

available
exercised. Enough igjgspation can be gleaned from P to
build an approximate picture of the structure of federal and

-local government in Boeotia in 395.

Local Government in Boeotia

E Ly
The Boeotians lived in an area of Greece ‘that was

‘fertile and open to frequent invasion.la

The land was
heavily populated and highly exploited agriculturally;15 At
some point~im’the latg sixth century B.C. the Boeofians
formed a defénsive confederacy by which the various smaller
cities’gained a maximum of -security from large-scale foreign
invasion -- by eithér the Athenians, the Phocians, or the
Thessalians -~ with a minimum of interference in' their
internal affairs by th@ more powérful Boeotian cities such

as Thebes.1§

30



M Each Boeotian citizen, enfranchised or not.‘could be a

A

citizen only of his native city and not a citizen of every

17

city within the Confederacy. He would be able to claim a

common national identity and isopolity iq any other part ;}
Boeotia; but he would not be able to gain full citizenship
in another city of the Confederacy or admittance to the
“local councils of another city, éxqept.by thé means of

3

There was a two-level systenm of'government in the

-

< marriage or regsettlement. ~

.-
-

Bbeotian Confederacy. Of the twollevelg of government, the
more powerful, in theory, would seem to ﬁQVB Been.not the
»federal.ﬁht the various lqcal governments. _Eééh Boeotian
c%fy when it jqined ths Confederacy.had delegated only‘?
small amount of its authority ;o-thé Federal Qouncii andk\ \
helé aIl.tﬁg residual powefs for its local government.18

There may have been a single model for the structure of

N 19
local government in Boeotia. Every city in Boeotia
possessed a local government made up-df four councils,20 but

it would not have been impossible for local yariations on
that oligarchic model to exist.
An unknown portion of the total free citizenry of

Boeotia was eligible for positions on-any of the four local

o . o
councils in each city.21 There was a minimum -property

qualification to be met by any po ential,councillor,22 and -

. '7!
there were probably other qualififations such as an age el ®

limit or even restriction of engfy only to the heads of

—J :
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families.23 The four local councils probebly reaulted froms
.an equal division into quarters of the total eligible

citizenry in edch city. It‘seems probable that the

partition may have had its*origin not in probouleutic

divisions of the year. but inathe representation of fonr

differentiated oligarchic classes with varied entrance .. -

qualifications, or of four separate regions-- althongh there

“ o is no- evidence to prove this to be 80, .

The iocal councils held much of the legislative

authority eotia. Each council undertook the

probouleutic duties for the other three24 in some unknow
sequential rotation, What those probouleutic dut were 1is
not,knovn, although it is possible that oulentic
councii summoned the other three'councils in order to

25

transact business. It is unlikely that each council hoted

on issues with a single no-vote acting as a veto of the

/////ﬁ\\\legislation.26 the manner of voting was probably by plain
. ' \

) majority,27 and wag probably not just a ratification of the
.probouleutic,conncil's previous,decision.28
There were, no doubt, Variations in law and custom frgm
city to city in all areas outside theﬂjnrisdiction of. the ¢
federal government; this may have heen why the tederalr '
court at Thebes was necessary: it'was in a position to

arbitrate conflicts of‘law and customwthat'nust.have

occasionally occurred between Boeotian cities. The federal

government was distinct enough structurally from the local

“ o
o



governments that variations in the form of oligarchic
government at the Iocal,level-would not have impeded the
federal government 8 function, so long as the local

governmente continued to meet their obligations to it. P

The Federal Government in Boeotia

N

Phgives only the briefest description of the federel
‘ , ) 0 , ‘
governmént and its functions within the Boeotian state -- in
- ¥ . ' . .
part because he himself was probably uncertain about the

29

W

function of govprnment in Boeotia. His description is

‘ adequate to‘give only a general idea of the institutions in -~ |
| Boeotia.end cannot be used to show the actunl mannermin‘m"
which the institutions were used or abused by tne Boeotinns.;'
The federal government in Boeotia, as it existed Jn 395
B.C.,Qwas constitutlonally based on at least one series of
'reciprocal_treaties between the constituent Boeotian cities -

‘30

from 446'B.C;‘at‘the latest. 'Within the constitution the

federal government was given supreme authority over*‘ﬂ’
'prescribed functions of government. it was supreme in
;international affairs, the defence of. the Confederacy, the

maintenance of public order within Boeotia, the maintenance °

31 . -

of public shrines, and the power of judicial review.

Given the desire of the cities for as much <ontrol of .
£ . i . - ™~

) their own affairs as was posSible,che amount of authority {

originally vested in‘the,federai government would have been

limited degignedly by the direct participation of local or

regional representatives in the Federal Council. Those
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Boeotrans who de81red some form of co operative federal

~

‘.l

govevnment were forced by pressure of the individual cities
fand-thelr ollgarchs to create ‘a constitution for. Boeotla

;that would -in thedry‘at least,denable each‘lbcal government

: : x# : :
to haVE same degree of dlrect control or 1nf1uence over- the

vactions of the federal government wh11e at’ the same time

. ‘ :
preserv1ng much of the autonomy of each local government.32v
ﬂf “e g - 4
It is imp0591b1e. given the 511ence of P tO-know the
manner'byﬁwhich federal-counc1llors were selected from each :
(O S D ‘-! ) R i : T » : R ' .
y R b3 . o i S bt

- . O pot . i . . Lo . B " i
federal district»or-Whether a-single method of selection was -

set in place throughout all of BoebtiaQ The potentlal

. aw ¥

b,influence of the 1nd1v1dualpc1t1es 1n the affalrs of the'

'

”‘[;federal government would be determined by the form of

'rhselectlon.ﬁzP0831b1e and not unreasonable methods for"

'.capital

o’

”selecting federal counclllore would 1nc1ude the nomlnatlon
of suitable candlaates by each city or thelr selectlon by
lot frqﬁ,dlstrict mllitary 113ts.1w |

All Boeotla was d1v1ded 1nto eleven dlstrlcts or

'*fAﬁpq {,33 each of whlch appears ‘to have orlglnally been a

:d‘region encompassing the same number of actlve full
7c1tizens.?é Each dlstrlct sent a- Boeotarch aﬂd 60
. v"r ¥

‘councillors annually to Thebes, whlch was, the federal
35

¢

A

It is” likely that there were annual meetdngs of ’
xﬁthe Fedsral Council in other parts of Boeotla. at. the
pfshrine of Itonian Athena36 ano, perhaps, at other federal ..

shrineS'snch;as_that of Ptofpn. Thebes‘was probablytchosen“b~ N

L)



: ol
as the capltal of the Confederacy ‘because of its central

iy
ppsition,‘lts wealth, derlved«from trade and commerce with

foreign. nations; its size, and its prestige.31

The ratio of full citizens to each federal

representative was probably less than 50 to 1. 38_ The- small

y
4

ratio probaf)iy reflected an earller d1v1son of the c1ti?enry ‘ |

' into loch01 or military -groupings of approximately 300 men
throughout the cities of Boeotia. The concept of *

\ .

"representation by\dlstricts may well have been taken over
from methods of leyying troops.in the sixth cehtury B.C.
the concept'seepe te beichiéflyfaesoeiated with the
eqaitable distributlen of the burden_oﬁwraiaing a‘hoplite
army.. The boundaries\of the eleven districts did notfhaVe

itn‘refleet the boundaries of each'city,39 slnce-the

- objective seems to havehbeen‘to alloﬁ every enfrahchlsed
éltizan ‘an equal right of representatlon in all
del1benations of the Federal Counc1l.

: E&ch Iargevcit} in the Cenfederacy appears. to have han

’ at least one federal distric within‘its own boundarles,éQ

though the smaller cltles'could be grouped together. The

.

_vfederal dlstricts may have been de31gned to reflect diverse
¥
pOlltlcal and reglonal interests at the Federal Cou%§11
The large &1t1es, the small towns, and the rnral villages‘
: allewould have had some v01cevin federal affalrs, The
districts'after 427 B;C.'here;as‘follows:él ‘two in Thebes{

two in the areda of Plataea and the surrounding_countryéide;



-

A
Ll

't

o

e
hi g

¢ .

two‘inVOrchomenus and\Hyettusaz, two in.Thespiae“(along with

Eutresis and Thisbe), one in Tanagra,‘ooe including
Haliartus, Lebadea; and Coronea, aﬁg another:including

likewise Aeraephium, Copae, and Chaeronega The boundaries

-of these federal districts could'be changed to»reflect

major changes . in the total numbers of hoplites of military

age in Boeotla.43
total number of districts stayed the same, if one ‘can take

P's phrase, ., . . o(rr>\w§ 38 '3')}\&)6'0(( _KO.LToc :F'OV

Y4 : - L
o(eXOVTO(' ,44 as meaning that the Boeotians did
not vary the number of Boeotarchs -~ at least after - the

incorporatlon of the Plataean terrltory 1nto the Confederecy
—--whenever the mllitary dlstricts had to be readjusted
the Eoeotarchs ‘were responsible for all, milltary

state8Y, ‘the pollcing and defence of the Confederacy, the

-

negotiation of treaties - arlsing from their control of the
heralds -- and the administration of the day—to—day affairs
of the Federal Council —- theh~metkas‘a committee of the

whole éo ratify the actlons of the Boe&tarchs and\to deal
o
*with issues of war#and peace%&;obably less than eight times

)
a year. The 660 federal councillors exerc1sed an office.

hrd

which probably originated as a check upon potentlal abuse of

power by any of the Boeotb?rchs.45

"As P also uses the plural "Councils when eoeaking

about the federal governmeq&\pt Thebes,'it is likely, ae

many have pointed 'out,l‘6 that the Federal Council was

*

@0

However, the number of Boeotarchs and the

- 36
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composed'of four diastinct councils thet ected in the same
.manner ae‘the locel ebundils in each city. It is not kpown
how the %ederel Ceuncil functioned, other than that it

possessed the power, to’ vote down a proposal coming from the

]

Boeotarchs themselves.47 It is best to interpret the

federal councillors as representatives delegated in some

48

manner or other by each district®8 to advide the Boeotarchs

end to make all laws dealing with foreigh affairs. = The

o

Council's aqtions, if legitimate, would thereby-be‘binding.

‘upon all the districts and, by extensiont on all the citie%

of the Boeotian Confederacy.

| 2 v - .‘ 4 .
The Federal Council had limited powers in comparison
with many mo’dern—dav federal governments a’ply impoee,d

its policies on the citles of‘§oeot1a durin

civil rebellion. Durlng such peﬁipds the Federal Council’

'imes of war or

and the Boeotarﬁgs could summon troops from every dlstrlctb

-

-=- up to the maximum limits of 1000“hoplifeé and 100
tavalry49 ~~, levy taxes, and authorize requisitiops fer the’
troopst Given either the desire of a'majority of its -
Counc1l or an immediate threat of enemy invasion, the
federal government wodld have had at hand the means with
which it could have usurped .many of the constltutional

powers of the local governments: the threat of military

'%etaliation.
T
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.Relations of the Federal and Local Governments

There was some-rivalry among the cities of Boeotia, but

the constitution of the Confederacy must . have been designed

yﬁto,limit such antagonism in normal circumstances. The local *
v . N

":gdvernments could fall under strong federal'control only if

a majority of the Federal Council —-- formed from |
ﬁ“representatives from diverse regions with varied interests |
— were willing to take action against a particular city a;
federal district. This action, because it meant a possible
military expedition andfgarrisoning of the offending city by
drafted troops at a substantial cost qf maintenance; mould-y
probably hot‘be used very dften. Eyery city was jealous of
its own autonody and wary of any federal attempt at reducing‘f

. £ .
the freedom of any city within the Confederaéy.50

The
instrument whlch was available to the federal government for
enforcing its wishes against any c1ty or district was
probably the federal court. Any maJority found on the
Federal Council'wculd also be found among the dicasts or

 jurymen sent to serve on the- federal court -- especially if
the counc1llors themselves fulfilled the role of federal
dicasts. By engineering favourable judicial decisions the

v

majority controlling the federal government could probably
exile any Boeotian citizens whe'were nuisanees. And a c1ty v
'that ignored the judgment of the court would hazard=the
threat of a military expedition sent by a increasingly

hostile Federal C%ﬂhc1l.
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It is probable‘that the Thebans ususlly eontrolled the
Federal Council, 51 but it is impossible to determine from P
the degree of Theban dominatiéh Qhe federal districts and
the federal court would be controlled by the Thebans only 1if
they could consistently win over the majority in the B

' Federal Council. in order torpass laws thstAyould be
Hedrantageous:to'Thebes'and detrimental to the other cities
of Boeotis. P states that there was no consensus among the
. Thebans in 395 Without some form of consensus among the

Thebans themselves it is difflcult to believe that Theban

dominatlon of the Federal Council could last unaided by

©
¢

foreign coercion,

\\ Some individual cities,.if not whole districts, appear
to have been unhappy with ‘the actions of the federal
government frog the beginning of the Peloponnesian War, The
hardships caused by high battle losses at Delium, assorted
foreign expeditions_and garrisons must have been difficult

L]

for.the 1anded oligarchs’in Boeotia to bear., Their wealth =+
T .

and income were damaged by the strai\\of keeping a nation
under arms for such a long period and in a heavily ‘
populated land which was near the maximunm of exploitation52
the-nere threat of an invasion during.harVest would have
~dangerously depleted the snrpluses'that could be taken off
‘the land. The only thing that seemed to push together
diverse interest groups among hoth the fulI citizens was,
53 | |

as P points’out,

the nearby presence of a large ' \\
. -

4

&
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Spartan—led garrison at Decelea and the constant'threat/of

- Athenian incursions and covert Athenian support for exiled
Boeotian democrats. At the end of the Peloponnesian War the
threat of either Spartan retribution or{Athenian invasion
considerably lessened, but, from the events of 395, it

-appears that the federal government had not returned to its

peacetime inactivity.

Causes of Stasis in Boeotia

Only the sketchiest ‘outline of events within Boeotia

' can be gained from a study of the Hellenica Oxyrhynchia.

There was some form of stasis w1thin both ‘Thebes and the
rest of thenBoeotian Confederacy;vbut what it.was caused hy4
.is'unknown} nor islthere any real certainty abouththe, "
length of time that’such turmbil‘had;been going on, The.

political situation in Thebes and Boeotia in 395 and for

some time before that, was one of turmoil 34 P speaks of

Y

stasis at Thebes, but is impossible to know whether P took

<

his information from a reliable source or from the trial of n<:A\

>3 According to P there was political

n356

| Ismenias in 382 B.C.

strife in 395 which was caused by two "movements made up

of an unknown number of oligarchic clubs or grouos.57 Both

'movements had three leaders: the one Ismeniag, Antitheus,

and Androcleidas; the other Leontiades, Asias, and

58

Coeratadas. The latter is called pro—Spartan by P,

perhaps because ©f its later support for the Sp_artans;59

the former movement is said to have feigned a pro-Athenian ..
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stance in 404/3 B.C. P has thus defined the two opposing.
/
political movements in terms of differing foreign policy

‘goaLs.- He adds further support for his view by statin360

that the m0vement lednby Ismenias and Androcleidas held. two
platforms: the destruction of Spartan power, and the
prevention of Spartan aid to its rivel movement., It seems

likely that P's view is an over simplification of what was
. . . 1 !’
“actually a faf moye complicated political situation. If-the

cause of stagis in joth Thebes and the other Boeotian cities

was not as P states, then it is necessary to speculate on

'what the reasons could have Heen for sfasis in Boeotia and
Thebes. R
In his digressmon on Boeotia and its internal situation
P attempts to explain the domestic factionalism that he
believes existed in 395 in terms of an on-going struggle
‘between two oliganchic novemeneﬁqdivided over the proper
61

foteign policy for their countr}. " This is naive.

Domestic political squabbles are usually caused more by

local problems than by debates over the direction of foreign

policy. Thisvis especially true in a federal state where
'there is constant friction between the central and regional

‘governments over the demarcation of their respective pewers
—-- something fhataP, wrdﬁing primarily for the citizens of a

d;itary state,62 seems to haye had difficulties in

63

explaining and probably in understanding. . It is usually

impessible to explain the domestic politicalosituetion of

5

41
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over the alliance of Boeotia with Sparta. Given a dearth of

any state.simply by reference to its foreign policies. P
interprets the domestic factionaliam at Thebes to be the
reflection of a debate over the relatioasﬂip,of Boedtia with
Sparta. It is uﬁlikely, however, that he had enaugh
information at hand cancefningithe complicated machinations
that occurred at Thebes from 405 to 395 B.C;ri‘if he had
possessed mora evidence, he would ptobably not have made the
error of explaining the political turmoilrin terms of
foreignvpolicy views., He knew, however, that the 1ater
politicalvstasis at Thebes in 382 B.C., which led to the
seizure of‘the Cadmea by the Spartans, ﬁad arisen from the
diapute of two broad-based oligarchic groupings that had
long existed and were bittarly opposed to each other. Ha
also khew that the Spartan—supported movement of Leontidas
stated, as its pretext for overthkowing thefTheban
government, that the movement of Ismenias had ‘long ?een
anti Spartan. P may have 1nterpreted his sources‘about the
trial of Ismenias to mean that the political instability had
expsted in. Boeotia since at least 395 B.C., and that this
_instability had been caused initially by an intense dispute
evidence, P's analysis of the 51tuation\was the best that he
could do. yf ] evidenca aboutidoaeqtic politics in Boeotia

| ‘ 64

‘may have‘been more rudimentary than is often believed.

There must have been other reasons for the tension that

42
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existed between the two movements of Leontiades and Ismenias
at Thebes —— if indeed any such tension existed in 395 B.C.

Leontiades' group had been in a position of Lrestige_
and control in’ the local councils of Thebes since the

65

refounding of the Boeotian Confederacy in 447/6 B C. The

political status quo may have been destroyed by the influx-

of many of the rural inhabitants of Boeotia into Thebes or
by the forthnes made or lost during the latter part of the
Decelean War:96 At somé p01nt during the Peloponnesian War

the traditional power structure at Thebes may have began to

disin{egrate.67 By 395, another movement led by Ismenias

~had gained the upper”hand at‘Thehes and in the Federal

Cone

Council.68' .

The political differences. then, between the two
movements may‘well have bee;'not pnimarily over foreign
policy, but rather over éxten91on of the political franchise
and the degree of authority to be vested in the federal

government¥\ Leontiades and his supporters would llkely have

sought a stricter and more aristocratic oligarchy and a maore

b powerful Federal Counc1l dominated by their Theban-based

‘a

movement,w whlle Ismenias and his supporters were probably

seeking a more moderate oligarchy and a greater degree of

local autonomy.69 Such a struggle over franchise

'?qualiflcations and the division of powers between the local

councils and the Federal Council could easily have extended

'_throughout all the cities of th§ Boeotian Confederacy and

43



have‘ﬁecome the cause of much political factionalism --
given the similarity of governméntal models and the common
political heritage of the Boeotians at that time.

The stasis of 395 B.C. was not a conflict between the
fully enfranchised citizens and the less fortunate
disenfranchised citizens, but was primarily an ideologicai
battle ojer £wo or more versions of oligarchy. Nor was the
staéis chiefly'about the nature of the foreign policy of the
- day -- although this was probably used as a political
pretext sy both sides in tﬁe struggle, |

The centre of the turmoil was at Thebes between two
movements within the fuliqg oligarchy: that of Ledntiades,
and that of Ismenias, The stasis is unlikely to have

reached the degree that it did if it was only caused by a

fight over the future direction of Boeotia in international

affairs; there surely.had to have been a domestic glementq
Boeotia's government, @hérefore, was unstable because of
disputes over the form of oligarchy to be followed by the
Confederacy. | |

The st;sis that P states existed in Boeotia in 395 B.C.
prébably continued at Thebes until the seizure of the Cadmea
in 382 B.C. ‘The later adoption of democracy at Thebes may
well hgve been an attempt.by thé victorious reVolutio;arieé.
of 379 tp-increasebthe‘numbér of moderate voteréﬁin‘Thebes,

giving more individuals a stake in their government, in

1
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order to isolate the aristocrats from any future control of

the city.

Stasis as a Cause of the Corinthian War

P combines deacript;ons of domestic turmoil and foreig;
political tension§ that had been present in Boeotia to reach
the further thesis that the domestic turmoil at Boeotia,
caused by debate over @’he support of'the Spartans, was the
major cause of the Corinthian War. He sees a link between
the_outb{fpk‘of the war and the desires of those in power in
Athens, ggéotia and Argos.70 P seems .to be 1nf1uencéd by a
desire to demonstrate that domestic poliqicsAied to the
start of the Corinthian_ﬂar.71 He posthlétes, ﬁhen, a cause
for the factionalism within the ﬁqedti;n,Confederacy which
he also regards as the initial cause for the start of the

Corinthian War.72

By 395 B.C., if P is correct, the
Acombinétion of factionalism afpng the enfranchised citizenry
and ‘the intriguing of the Spartans had led to piotting by
Leoptiades' movément to seize contfol of Thebes withbthe aid
o%“Spartan—supplied troops. The stasis may well have
resulted, direc;iy:o: ipdireétly,.in the loss of'Orchodenus
in 395 to the army of Lfsander. The defection of
Orchomenus’> can be explaiéed‘as.the result of local
diésagisfaction‘with/a Federal Council that had decidei to
ébnto w?} with Phocis without weighingﬁthe seyeré hardéhip-
that itgﬁovn army,would imposeion the chhomeniané af

harvest time.74 What is known, based on P's'description, is
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that in 395 B.C. stasis in Boeotia was @ cause of the
Corinthian War. v

Yet ib)seems improbable that a difference over foreign
policy alone would have caused enough turmoil at Thebes and
in the . rest of‘Boeotia to have led to a degree of-political
violence that led,in turn to the outbreak of war. Sharp
differences card and do occur within the”ruling class of a
state over its foreign‘policy, but such disagreements are
catalysts only‘for pre-existent domestic dissension, and
cannot drive otherwise stable reéimes into chaos and
destruction. Some element is missing from Pts _ .
interpretation of the political turmoil at'Thebes:b'Tt is
too simplistic., Some modern scholars°agree with ?'s
analysis of the domestic situation-in Thebes and Boeotia,75
in part because of the well-known obsession of the Ancient
Greeks with stasis.76 That political weakness of a state
was readily exploited by other Greek states for“their own
endsr The major powers in the region, usually Athens and
Sparta, frequently interfered in the internal affairs of a
state wracked by stasis. supporting one movement against-
its . local opponents. But.it is not d’bbnstrated by P or
anyone else that shifts in a state_s foreign policy
necessarily demonstrate that‘there were also'shifts in the
"internal political situation, even if shifts in internal

: political power can be shown to have occurred 7. Moreover,

a state that shows a sudden shift in foreign policy often
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does so ﬁore because pf‘diéecg,external manipulﬁtion of both
its éoxeihn and internal affa;fs by a powerful state
Hésirous that théﬂchange take piace thgn because of any
shift in government. |

The political turdgil which would héve déveioped in
Boeofia would fit within thé Greek definition of stasis,
And.such turmoil would have daQe it eqé} for Sparta to

exploit the situation togdts own advantage. And Sparta, for

its own purposes, tri xploit the Boeotian gurmoil:
ﬂ first, by actively sup

the other, ‘then, by invad¥ng Boeotia.

one group of oligarchs against

af”



' .. . CHAPTER THREE
e s 'CE§TERNAL‘AFFAIRS
o ' ' - 1Y l

Introduction - : S - “‘ e

After the battle'of Aegospotami in 405\B~C' the
N
BQgptlans changed from being loyal- allies of the Spartans to

lberoming their ardent enemies.lo‘Somevscholars see this

e

change as the result qﬁ-a great shift in Boeqtian foreign

policy,'Causedvby stésis,at Thebes and the rapid rise of the

{
‘polltlcal movement of Ismenlas in the Federdl Council 2

'Such a view is over—s1mp113tLCa A multitude of causes
' withln and without Boeotia led to a'confrontationiwith
Sparta;~onetthat by'395 B.C. had turned into thevbeginnings
'iof_anOther major war in Greece and the A€gean. |

)

Principles of Boeotian Foreign Policy"bb—

R , . BRI
Boeotia followed a course of action ia its foreign

affairs that was cond1tioned by 1ts geographlcal p081tlon.\
It was faced with the . contlnual threat of attack by powerful S

g enemies from elther the north or the south Lt b ad ﬂ". "

experienced prev1ous attempts by both the Atheulans and the

3 . .w
Spartans to~ch@nge or influence its form of governmentA%nd‘
. : s ! ' \ Ny -
1ts alliances.. :
L8 ] ‘ |
“~ . The‘form\of government‘in Boeotia,‘federaliSm,'also

made Boeotla extremely vulnerable to outs1de 1nte§£erence
dlsputes between the central government and §§§1v1dual

bvcitles could be turned into serlous rebellions by astute

9

forelgn powers willlng to glve a1d to a politlcal movement

withln a. disgruntled local government. The secession of but

\ o, a single city from the Boeotian Confederacy would have

2

\48de' ‘ : -”’ :",” ;f‘



o ‘threateneld the integrit;/bf the state as a whole,

The landed oligarcgs had much tbglose if their
Confederacy were weakened to the point of disintegratiion.

: o " ' “3 ‘ ‘ >
& .The defences of Boeotia had to be sufficient to protect it

s

-

against incursion or interference in its internal affaiirs by

o N 0
.. powerful neighbours. The Boeotians' resources -- fron

° ¢ . .

land rich, but taxed almoSt]to the limits 6f its production3

;== would be greatly strained in attempts to expand Boeotian

- domination beand@its borders. ' The Boeotian'Federal'Councii

iy . . t ] . . )
i pursued a line of foreign policy that reflected the capacity

. %”and?needs of]Boeotia. >A1though well populated 4 Boeotia,

.1solated by alllances of nelghbourang states with elther

‘Athens or Sparta, would be subJect to 1nvasion by armies

“r/than any it alone could muster. The Boeotlgns,
Qfgyfore, were constralned by thelr geography, oligarchy,
:“and gppulatlon in thelr exerc1se of foreign pollcy. What
'thathpollcy was during the crucial period between the end of
the Pelopomnesian War andbthe beginn1ng of the Corinthian
erlcan ohly Ue?dlscovered by a detalled analy31s of the

¢ events of that perxod

Because of the potentialitﬁteat of Athenian inVasionv
ahd t:fquest, the Boedtians had become allies of Sparta or
members of the PelopdnnesianLeague,S and had subordinated'

themselves to the 1eadership of . Sparta from at least YR

R

5y .
'B C. in return for the promise of mllltary aidv The defeata

of the Athenlan fleet at Aegospotaml in 405/4 meant that

49
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Boeotia had to resﬁond to the .sudden and complete attainment

|"'? -
of hegemony by the Spartans over all of Greece.

.Recon91deration of foreign policy and alliances occurred
'throughout Greece ‘in the wake of the Spartan victory,6 and
ﬁoeotia was no exception in its re-evaluation of . foreign'
policy priorities.7.

“ In 404 B.C. there was ne opponent for the‘Spartans.
hthens was weakened by the sar and the civil discord that
) resulted from its def:ea.t.8 Persia, still the nominallaily

~ot the;Spartans, Qas too preoctupied_with dynastic
Suécession'and the revolt of Egypt'fromkits contral to-

contest the control of Ionia and the‘Aegean,with Sparta.9

50

‘The other fajor Greek states were either weakened by the war

or eontrelled by pro-Spartan leaders, who vere often'baeked
up by Sbartan garrisons..-No state could stand alone against

s

a hegemon constantly prepared for war{ "Yet the Boeotians
:*began almost 1mmed1ate1y to pursue,a policy of 1ndependent -
action in foreign affairs, one. that frequently conflicted

’
w1thythe interests oE Spartavand 1ed ultimately to war.

“Boeotia'and

':arta,_aOS'to f@% B.C.

;\‘a p .:e i N

N .k

~ had d%cided to deal first with the question- of Athens and
‘its_former empire. The establishment ‘of the Thgrty and ‘the
"decarchies flowed out of this policy.q?ﬁﬁfnce they had
settled the Aegean_and eliminated the threat of any.
immediate rise of a second Delian Leagne or the seizure of

°

N After‘ifeir victory against the Athenians, the Spartans
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control of the Aegean by the Persians, the Spartans next
turned to affairs within the Peloponnese.. Sparta used an
old pretext of a slight to a Spartan kingl¥ to invade and

\weaken Elis, By dominating Elis, the Spartans sought to;

reassert their: inflﬁen%n“
a Jg ""'L.),;v
to warn them of the ns! auénces of not’ obeying Spartan

dictates. Only after these actions, by AOQ or 399 B.C., was

Sparta able or willing to devote itself to pressuring an’

independent—mindedﬂBoeotia into returning to its subordinate
@positiOn within the.Peloponnesian League. - o

’

Boeotian actions with respect to the other major and

minor powers 1n Greece from 405 to 395 B.C. reflect a

con31stency of foreign pollcy. Dissatisfied with its A -

hegemon, Boeotia reacted to Spartan inltiataves by defendig§/

-its independencevof action. . ‘

lhe*Boeotiansgwere not whole-hearted supporters of'

. Sparta —— that state, in the“pUrsuit of its own goals, had
indirectly caused the Athenian domination of all Boeotia for
ten years.lz; It was reasonable, after the elimination of
the.major reason‘for its alliance_to Sparta, for Boeotia to

. examlne 1ts obllgations to Sparta and her League. The
Boeotians often acted in ways antagonistic towards Spartan
_interests. But the Spartans were not'prepared ;o'deal with
Bontia until they;had'Set in order their newly acquired

-
0

empire.
S
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Boeotian‘opposition to Spartan orders =~ even when they ﬁi‘o
may have been supported by the majority of the members of |
- the Peloponnesian League -- did not evoke immediate
rhtaliation from.the Spartans. Boeotla was not treated as a -

state revolting from the Peloponnesian League and the

Spartan hegemony; however, enough bad w111 was slowly built

up aga?nst the Boeotians that the Spartans by 399 B C. may
have begun to work. to destabilize and thereby weaken the ¥

Boeotian Confederacy by supporting the political movement of

Leontiades against th@ movement of Ismedﬁas;13

‘The first known actiﬂn that the Boeotians took agaijnst
. the Spartans,'after th¢ victory of Aegospotami in 405 B/C.,

was the Boeotian motion at the Council of the Allies to have

a.1% The Boeotians and .other Greeks must ‘
=

have realized that Sparta would ‘not destroy Athens becaaﬁe

Athens ﬂestroye

of its strategic importance for Spartan domipance of Greece

15 ‘ . .

R

,and the Aegean.

was the Boeotian request to the Spartans at Decelea for a

share of the sp01ls of the god Apollo.16

The tithe that the
-Boeotians claimed was probably the portion reserved for King
Agis to dedicate to Apollo at Delphi as-leader of the

Peloponnesians, and th merelv one- tenth of the. proflts of

the»hgoty EEEen by the army at Decelea itself 17 Such an

action was a diplomatic insult second only to the denial of

18

| sacrifice to a’ Spartan king or the striking of his person,



and perhaps is to be.ekplained as Boeotian reaction to the
excessive hybris that King Agis is said to have had in his,
dealings with the Boeotian federal officials.lgl‘The i
1ncident was considered serious enough by the Spartans for~
them to make use of it as 'a pretext for war against the
Boeotians nine years later,

Although the Athenians had suffered defeat, they were

still a powerful naticn and as such still a potential threat

53

for the Boeotians. If a pro- Spartan regime were 1nsta11ed R

.r:

at Athens (as happened later with the Thirty Tyrantszo); an

army of perhaps 8,000 hoplltes could be.mobilized against

‘,the Boeotians at. short'notice. Athens would then have

become a. Spartan satellite ready to turn the flanks of the

.Boeotians by sending an attacking force westward in concert

il

- with a Peloponnesian army marching nérth through the Megarid

- Boeotian Confederacy,

or south through Phoc1s. The Athenians also could threaten

~

the Boeotian control over Plataea: the democratic Piataean
exiles were‘back at Athens,21 and there may have been some
question about ‘the 1egit1macy of the Boeotian claim to the
land because of its capture by a Spartan led army.22 In‘any

case,:the loss of the Plataean territory to its former

”“p.}inhabitants would have Jeopardized the integrity of the

23 Plataea would havevbecome a safe,-

haven within Boeotia for any Boeotian malcontents and an
Ve o
advanced base for Athenian or Spartan expeditions agalnst :

the Boeotian Confederacy. The Boedtians also had cause to
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i
‘ | { ’ ‘
worry aboJ& the future ‘status of Oropus, independent in 404

B.C.2%

and considered by the Boeotians as part of Boeotia,zsv
once the hthenians had gained enough confidence and Spartan
support Io reassert their control over that city.26

tian concerns about the potentfal threat of Athens

* Boe
under Spartan domination caused aid to.be given to the
"Athenian democratic exiles at Thebes. The civilddisorder "%
that the Thirty created in Attica was a godsend toithe .
Boeotians. ' They exploited the situation in order to weaken(“
Athenian power to the point that the Athenians would not
~risk invading Boeotia or annexing Oropus. Ismeniasz7 gave
Thrasybulus enough aid to stir up some trouble along the
border with Attica - though the Boeotians probably never
_ dreamed that the enterprise would succeed so quickly. The
aid given was not from the public treasury, perhaps because
of a desire of the Boeotian Federal Council that there be no
open provocation of the government of the Thirty.28

The ultimate result of the actions of ‘the Boeotlans was
the invasion of Attica by King P@usam.as29 to reassert
Spartan control and quash the Athenian democratic ex11es.

The Boeotians refused to comply with the summons of all the
allies of Sparta to take part in Paasanias eXpedltion;BO
,They may have disputed the right qg Sparta to summon forth
its allies for an expedltion against a state that
technically was not an enemy and was a member of the
:.Peloponnesian League., There was no Spartan reﬁrihution‘at

e
o f
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'their nominal ally.

' revenge.

_ againet Elis,

55
——a . \ ' v )
that time against Boeotia because of the mess that Pausanias

made of things -- something for which the Spartans never
31 | |

‘ forgave him. It is likely that, during Pausanias'

’expedition into Attica, the Boeotians had mobilized their

federal .army to guard agalnst a sudden incursion into

Boeotia by the Spartans.

Between 402 and 399 B.C.3?

33

the Sfartans attacked Elis,
All the other allies of Sparta,
except the Boeotihné'and the Corinthians,Ba.sent‘contingents
to aid the Spartans.1

| The Boeotian refusal to join either Pausenias‘

expedition or the later Spartan expeditiond against Elis

"seems to have been an e&pression of dissatisfaction either

with the actions of ‘the~8partans against their nominal
. ¥ .
allies, Athens and Elis, or with the nature of thev.

" obligations that Boeotia was under in its treaty of alliance

with Sparta.35 Yet Boeotia, as far is known, did not suffer
for its stand‘against the Spartan exertise’of hegemony. It

stayed as an ally of Sparta or as-a member of the

;Peloponne81an League, and the Spartans did not take any

36

*fDuriné the same period as the Spartan peditione
. ’

37 the Boeotians were,troubled-by problems

.~nearer home. In 402/1 B.C. the city of Oropus was in .

violent political turmoil. When asked for aid by the

« 38

" oligarchic faction, the Boeotians seized the city. The



possession of the city and its harbour had in the past
allowed the Athenians use of Oropus as a base of attack

against Tanagra and its surrounding area.39

The Boeotﬂans
needed to hold Oropus to protect their south-eastern
strategic flank from attack by either the Athenians_or the
Spartans.“The city.was refounded away from its harbour in a
stronger position commanding.the road to Delium. The new
foundation may have allowed the Boeotians to claim the
territory as theirs by right of col?ﬂization. The Athenians
were unable or unwilling to go to war with Boeotia over
Oropus -— prohably because the democracy at that time was
engaged in recapturing Eleusis from- the extreme oligarchs
and in ‘healing the wounds of c1vil war.40

Two years after the annexation of Oropus, Boeotian
" relations with the Spartans had further deteriorated. The
VSpertans were‘desirous‘of controlling Northera and Central
Greecé?y They hed been;interested in that region since at
least their foundation of Heraclea in Trachis;®! but only
after their“war in Elis did they again show renewed interest
~ in expanding their'influence into.Thessely.and the
Thraceward'gegion. "This renewed concern arose,'in part,
from the Spartan desire to control Thessaly,a2 to reduce a

43 and, most

renewed.Persian‘influence in the region,
inpOrtgnt‘of.sll, to seal off a potentially hostile Boeotia
by re- establishing Spartan control at Heraclea,éé thereby
eliminatingOthe possibility of any aid to Boeotia from any

,*——//

56
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area north of Thermopylae, or any aid from Boeotis to
Thessaly.

‘Heraclea, situated north of Thernopylae,as wes avkey
positlon for‘those who held it. An army moving south via
the pass st Thermopylée would run the risk of an attack on_ﬂ
its rear if -an enemy controlled Heraclea,A and an, QFQX |
attempting to block the passage of an enemy mo;ing norkh or

south throwgh the pass at Thermopylae would be greatly ided

by the posse831on of the walled. c1ty of Heraclea: it co&ld

be used as a snpply base or s place'of refuge; and ig ’ §\\g~
commandeq‘theAalternative réute south tnat.by—paSSes' | | \oe
Thermopylae and‘reaches Elatea in Phocis..z‘*6 ‘Whoever held -
Heraclea could easily pour troops into Boeotla.47 In 3995

B.C. the Spartans‘decided to re—establish,control of
.Heraclea, thenvstricken by stasis, They sent Herippidas
with a force of Spartan tfoops to restore order.48: The
expeditionaty‘ﬁorce probsoly marched across the Isthmus and .
tnrongh Boeotialon its way to Hetacleia.las oprsed to‘

. taking ship across the Gulf of Corinth. JIf so, the
Bontisn; were probably constrained by the naturehof their
tneatvaith Sparta‘to allow Herippidas' fotce_to traverse
Boeotia‘and to suppl} his'troops while he was in their
country. It is unllkely that the Boeotians attempted elther

49

'to stop or supply Herlppidas.A The expeditlon would have

beenga warning directed at the Boeotlans ‘to. step into yéne"'

.with”Spartan policy or face the consequences. The Spartans



by 399 B.C. had decided to tighten their control of Phocis
SQ :f :
and Thessaly. N . . ' : //

. Between 399 and.396 B.C. the Spartans managed to

develop an administrative organization that allowed them to |

operate simultaneeusiy in Greece, Asia Minor, and Sicily’
‘witnout much ecenomicigr military strain en their own
.resources. By 401 B.C. the Spertane were eonfident enough
of tﬁair.positiOn in Greeceute'aid.Cyrns the Yeunger;51 and
on ;né failure of their attempt to manipulate tne Persian.

o dynastic struggle for the;r own edvantage, the Spartans had 
the neans to attempt'to regain controi of Ionia;: they sent

én-expedition under Thibron-to Asia Minor.'52

satraps'were-unable tosdefeat the Spartan military

. The Persians

enerations under Thibron or his successor Qercylidas,lin
pert because of the.distraction of King-Areaxerxes by
problems .in reasserting control oYer_his empire.

By 398/7 B.C. the situation had begun ‘to change.
_\Artaxerxes, angered'byvthe Sparten raids‘on hie coastal
poesessions in'Asia Mindr, ordered .the cdnstruct;on of 4

fleet ostensibly for an aftembt to push into the Aegean Sea

53

‘and wrest its control from.the Spartans. News of this

X

caused'a reaction in Spérté because of the threat of a
| combined military and naval incur31on by the Persians into

_Ionia. King Agesilaus organized a larger Spartan expeditlon

-

to Asia Minor and requested aid from Sparta's allles,

including Boeotia.sar s - S

3

, 58
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The‘Boeotians‘refused'td join Agesilaus’ expeddtion.ggn'
The Spartans sent‘Aristpmelidas,\Qho had been onewof the
| ) o : (1
‘Spartan judges at the capture of Plataea, as envoy to Thé&is

with Agesilaus' request.56 This attion may have been a

thiniy veiled thréat«; The{Spartan envoy probably reminded
the Federal‘Cohncil that the'Spartans had a claim tO‘the
territory of Plataea57 and were prepared to resettle the
Vexiled Plataeans there by force of arms, unless the.‘

| -Boeotians supported the upcoming expedition and let the
pro-Spartan moqement rule the'countrytn The sac:rifice at
Aulisbby Agesilausss may have had a.eimiliar motive: to -

*

tell the Boeotians that the Spartadspwere:the hegenons'of

Greece. The Boeotian‘refusal to allow the sacrifice was

 tantamount to the start of an unheralded war, .but it was .
A , ¢ .

fqrced(upqn them: to have allowed the sacrifice to take

i

place cdntrary to the 1ocal customs would have been an
admission of Spartan hegemony over Boeotia. The insult to
Agesilaus brought Sparta and Boeotia closer °to war. The

Spartans may have intensifled their campalgn of disruptlon

against the Boeotian Confederacy.

.The Outbreak.of the Cordnthian War

/
By 396 B;C;; +'en, the qudtiana were prepared to. risk

war, To 'judge by thepevents‘at_Aqlis, theABOeotians‘wanted.
freedom of action in foreign affairs andbnon—interference,by )
the Spartans in their internal politics -- in other\words,:

some degree of autonomy.

Yy
,

1 . v DY
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The success, however,‘of Agesilaus in Ig%ia .pd Caria
in 395, combined with the inability of Conon to challenge

the full Spartan fleet, ‘had «left only the Boeotians willing

\k~ to risk war against, their ford@r hegemon. The Athenians,

T

common'

although not without the resources for maintaining an army
"in the field, were more interested in regaining their naval .

>9 the Corinthians seemed unwllling

supremacy in the Aegean,
.to cross the Spartans; and the Argives were waiting for
some coalition to form against Sparta, but were unwilling,
given past performance, to commence hostilities without
sufficient aliies. Boeotie was isolated: - of the etatee'
that bordered it, Athens was indifferent, chris, althéugh

i om

an ally, was too small to rendor much assistance,»aﬂﬂV

Phocis, firmly in the Spartan camp, was hostile.‘("
The Boeotians had but one dependable‘allyaw;f“

neighbour, East Locris. Both countries had one tmin%g,

DIy

If the Phocians gained possession of Daphng
would be cut intg two parts and would prot v

Phocian controlf' The Boeotians may have §e terested inﬂwl‘.

A
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~ bend to Spartan.pressure;. Their expedition into Phocis

i

-

the disputed area after the Spartans regained control of

Heracleia: whoever controlled Daphnus could also control

63

the major route between Phocis and Herdcleia. The

Phocians were willing to expand into ' the. area of’ Daphnus

~bith the implicit support of the Spartans.64, The Boeotians

had to back up the East Locrians in order not to lose an
ally and to not be further surrounded by potential enemiesg.

In this light.fthe Boeotian support for the Locriansﬂ

mentioned by”bdgp Xenophon and P, becomes understandable;65

-

The Boeotians could have done nothing and 1et an old ally, a

common enemy of Phocis, fall under the contnol of the

¢ ) ' - 3

Phocians and their masters the Sparténs; or they could

fight. The Boeotians chose to fight the Phocians and risk

.;a"
war "with the Spartans at a éiméﬁ&hen Boeotia had no stron@
e
~ally, It was thls willingness to risk self destruction for
nonapparent goal that caused'the éncient Greek historians to

¥
“

_search for an underlying motive for the actlon that led
dlrectly to the start of the Corinthian War.
The Boeotians. _knowing that direct military support for

Locris was: needed and probably constrained by their

alliance, 1nvaded Phocis. Th%g<seemed determined not to
66

was never the outcome of a policy of erpansinnism,67 but was

instead an attempt to draw the Phocians out of East Locris

or to bottle them up there.” The expedition was punitive

- with no attempt to estabﬁish permanent garrisons; and it
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probably reached East Locris, hy way of Hyampolis, before .

‘returning to Orchomenus and then disbanding.69

b

Jt:was at about this time. that Timocrates the Rhodian
wentlto_Creece with gold WOrth SO talents in order to bribe

theileaders of Thebes, Argos,.Cormnth and perhaps, Athens

70 . I

[ . to agitate for war against Sparta. He had been sent by

,._‘

*Tithraustes.71 JBefore the victory of Age51laus at Sardls,kc

Artaxerxes dispatched T1thraustes to Ionia in order to

1
, organize the resistance«against the Spartans.72

" attempts to reach a peace settlement’>

After ‘-yf
with the Spartans’

°failed °Tithranstes'attempted to sow dissension in:'Greece'hy~

promising future Per81an aid to: those states that revolted

) agalnst Sparta.?éﬁ? J S _ /f

5 ’The Spartans selzed upon. the Boeotlan invasion of

Phocis as prov1d1ng the excuse to lmplement a plan for the
?' hreak up of the Boeotlan Confederacy, ‘Sparta sent Lysander

to raiee troops in Central Greece and attack Boeotia.75

v

‘The

Boeotians were’ forced to. search“
. A

or more allles.‘:the
-"g collective military mlght of the Peloponne31an League and

many- other pro Spaxrtan states 7h Central Greece was aboutfto
oy : ‘ ’
4 0 . . - B B Y .

descendguponfth m. Only the Athenians responded to Boeotian

éntreatié§,76wbecause of their fear that Pausanias mlght -

. o attack Athe 77 either while on his: way 1nto Boeotla by the
SR Road of theﬂ::::?s?' or after he had dea&n’w1th the ' *,/¢5/ :
%J\Boe ng. The Spartan invasion of Bo ot1a failed because

‘ 79
at Haliartns$
v © .

. of the mnt}mely death of Lys The

~
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:the destruction of the‘Boeotian‘Leag!

~battle, ‘then by the capture of various Boeotian cities and

= 1
i

Spartan goals for their invasion of B} f;m'had been"simple
. . JE

Lif not in pitched

¥

federal shrines.80 It is likely that if the Spartan attack
had succeeded there would not have ‘been a coalltion of major
Greek states against the Spartans for several more years.f
‘But the Spartans had achieved some- of" their goals before_
‘Pausanias retreated out of Boeotia‘u the revolt of
drchpmenus from the Boeotian Confederacy, and‘the visibfe?e

Athenian breach of its alliance/w1th Sparta.81 ’ | X p.’

63

‘An unexpected;victory over the Spattans, combined with-

the loss of Orchomenus,,may ha ve forced the Boeotians to ?‘
continué on in the war, With/the death of Lysander 1t wgpld

have been possible for/poth sides to have come to an

agreement for peace. The Bolotians had accompllshed what N

they had set out to. do- the@ stopped Phoc1an aggre331on g

]

agalnst East Locris and fen ed off an attack by the

Spartans.. They were safe from further invasionvfor at ieast
‘ e . o :
.the winter of 395/4 B.C. But it is likely that there would

-4

/ﬂ not have heen a permanent‘pEace until Sparta was‘forcedvby

pitched battle to relinquishvitskaims in‘Centravareete.

- With the isSue of'Orchomenus unresolved the Boeotians,

together w1th the Persians were the driving force behind the

st
Alllance of Corinth later in the winter oi 395 B. C 82
/(} . . “.V,- % T 4 )
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The Causes of the Corinthian War

The ancient historians had some difficulty 1n

: explaining the causes of the‘CoEinthian War. The bribery of

A

the Greek leaders of Thebes, Argos, Corinth and, perhaps '

Athens by the Persiansas’seemed a reasonable cause to some.

?

Greeks for the sudden coalition of states of diverse

1nterests after the battle of Haliartus, ' Xenophon saw, as

i

" did P to a lesser extent, that che entire Greek world was

‘cites.to become hostile towards Spar ’ but it 1ncreased the i

w
poised for war. It is ‘probable that some form of embaSsy

from Tithraustes d1d arrive in Greece, but not until after

the Boeotians had either decided to°go to the aid of the.
Locrians or had invaded Phocis. 84‘ Each of .the states wanted
money to finance 1arge capital\>§tensive defence projects,

such4 as the - rebuilding of the Long Walls at Athens. "The

o

N

Persian offer of monetary support did not cause the variousy

@ v

* g ey -

enthusiasm forrwar, so that the’ fortunate vmctory of the
Boeotians further increased the. resolve of thOSe other
cities to form a coalition in late 395 B. C against,the- f‘i
Spartans. - .%‘ ‘

The Spartans/&ad undoubtedly felt hostile towards;i
Boeotia since at ieast the incident at Aulis in 396 85 ;The
Phocians had ente ed into war with Locris expecting tacit

approval of their action by the Spartans and therefore,

inaction by both the Boeotians and the Spartans should

f .
Locris complain./ When the Boeotlans invaded Phoc1s, the

°©



‘an attack on Boeotia. -

.East;Locris in its troubles with Spartan—backed Phocis;

.

Spartans had the excuse‘that'they needed to war wmpon the

‘Boeotians and to destroy their Confederacy.i Sparta hsd

become over- confident because of the successes of Agesilaus

in Asia Minor., With no other large ‘scale military

commitments abroad the Spartans ‘had their picked troops

.ready_and the forces of their PeloponneSian alIIES'tO use

86 : S
They were not’ concerned about. th

87

Persian fleet. The Spartans were more . concerned with

forcing Boeotia back into line, The Spartans wanted war
88"'

in

e

with Boeotia in the summer of, 395 “f"j'1"‘ v

! r

Failure of Boeotian Foreign Policy after 395 B C

¥

The Boeotians were, responsible for starting the’
Corinthian War only to extent that they aided their ally

‘

they continued the hostilities with Sparta to find a bett
89

‘peace. ‘By 392, however, the Boeotian oligarchs could n

support the ‘burden of a 1engthy war and were seeking peac

with Sparta.~90

‘was disastrous for the Boeotians. it led to the enforced

"breakup of the Boeotian Confederacy as a part of the King

Peace of 386 B.C. -- somethinf”th;? the Boeotians may hav
been-fighting againSt‘iu 395ﬁf ~'“4;

- Py
Conclusion

R . .
The foreign policy of 405 to. 395 B.C. was not much

different frém that which Boeotia had followed since at

"

.and

er

yoo

e

‘a

The- policy of continuing the state of war’

S

e "

W1 . . N BN | . ! .
- . : - . ' .
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7% \to keep a powerful Sparta from antrolling internal Boeotian )
.@ : _

‘least 421 B”C ' Until 405/4 B C., Boeotia had been a strong

but independent minded ally of the Spartans. The period 405

* to 395 B C was one of constant manoeuvring by the Boeotiansj

‘4affairs, ‘or hampering«freedom of Bbeotian diplomatic
Liwitiatives,'or causing the destruction of the Boeotian
Confederacy itgelf. Boeotia refused' to fulfil all its
‘mobligations to Sgarta' although in theory still an ally of
7Sparta, Bé ia ignored Spartan demands for*military aid, |
:'In doingvso the Boeotians may have realized the potential
ldanger sooner or later there migHt have - been a

;fconfrontation between the two states. _

| u The corner ~stone of Boeotian policy was the defence of

“the gntegrity of the Confederacy and its 1ndependence of

action. The Boeotians were compelled by the factors of ¢ i

geography, population and resources to act on the strategic
” defeﬁsive.. The Boeotians could not afford to be aggressive
"and expansionistic. ' The characteristics of their defensive

: forengn policy were' first, the maintenance of a hoplite
army”strong enough to threaten the success of any foreign

»

' invasion,. secondly, the cultivation of: alliances against

i“

,the more threatening of the two largest Greek powers -~ an

-

attempt at balancing Athens and Sparta off against each

other and thereby insuring some degree of autonomy for

—

’Boeotia, thirdly, attempts to;secure as much of its borderu

o
o

areas as possible;,such‘as,theimore'defensible marches of

66
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N : A
Plataea and- Oropus, in order to bIock ahy easy access fon

foreign invasion8° and fourthly, maintenance of autonomy
of action in 1its alliances. These characteristicsqof
foreign policy are common to'allithe smaller Greek state’s in
chat period, | | | \

It is unnecessary to Link the Shlfts in Boeotian

foreign pelicy to changes within the internal power

qstructure, and it is likely, whatever movement was in power

\

in Boeotia, that the policies of the government as long as

T
-

bit was oligarchic, would be Similar.
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85 ., '
\Hell' Oxy. 18,2-3; Paus. 3.9. 9 See Chapter Three'

for a possible resolution of this conflict. L
3 |

.35 For example J A 0. Larsen,.Greek Federal States,

‘(Oxford 1968) pp. 158f K.L. McKay, "The Oxyrhynchus

‘ Hlstorian and the Outbreak of the;'Corlnthian W%L

.

. ‘ ¥ R
n.s. 3°(1953) 6-7; and I.A.F. Bruce, . cit. (ﬂg'te % *ﬁ i R

S

paésim. R D . Lo
. . o . . v ' o ' «,' :
e 87t ~
o C.D. Hamilton, op. cit. -(note 1) passim. »
‘:k I , o - . PR = , Ce “"’ e -/
'“83 See Chapter Three ‘ | | '
;J;.89 Thls 13 especially true 1f the Hellenlca Oxyrhzgchia
is 1ndeed a portion of Ephorus ~Histor1 —-:see Append1X/0ne.

‘ . ) . -
. ) R

’A’f

e T TR



”§§§g;

‘,written between approximately 355 and 330 B.C.

Cratipﬁus), Hellenica ’ The Oxxrhynchus Papyri: Part v

P “”‘:01~ ) v .
\NOTES*" CHAPTER TWO

18

li&eeyﬂbpendix‘wa for jéghronologjf

Heil. Oxy. 7.2, 16, 17 and'18. .. .
}'\lf{' ! i : . ! ’ 4 L . ‘ ;_‘
3_rs£a.i 7.2, 16.1, 17:1 and 18. AR,
B.P. Grenfell and A S. Hunt, '"TheopOmpus (er

. 4

(London

1908) pp. 119 and 124”: I, A F. Bruce, An Hist rical

b

Commentary on the 'Hellenica Oxyrhynchia (gambridge, 19§Z) |

*

. P. 1574 'accepted»prima facie by MargaretﬁéOOk,‘Bdeotia in

e ¥

the Corinthian"War;'Fofeign'Policy and Domestic Pbiitics°

'(Diss. Univ. of Washington, 1981) gassim, and P Cl%ﬁhe,."La )
‘Politique thebaine de 404 a 396 av. J. c.";;REG 31 (1918)

3

315- _348.

. 3

=3 See Appendix One, &here 1t is shovn that P may haveb

/;

6 See Chapter~Three.

9 Ibid. 16.4. | ,
LT . PR

- 10 1444, 16.3.- ' o
M 1ps4, 16020 . , wa
S 7" I\ L\ﬁ ~@~W

t‘.uIJ) R k“:" e
T HelX 0xy. 1602, oy
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2 Ibid. 16.2-4. \
. O . 13 P s description of the federal government is rather

ragged something that only Cloche, op. cit (note 4) p.
317, seems to lament in his discussion of Jthe politlcal
situation at Thebes in 395 B. C he states that P‘ .

'fexplanation is- unsatisfactory. k C =

Buck, A Historj of Boeotia (Edmonton, 1979) pp.

N e
14 -
.',!alt'?ﬂ' ‘a

1 31; J Buckler, The Theban Hegemony,'371 362 B c ol

"'15 e Deveiopment of Settlement in

' South=West Bo#6tia,” La Beotia antique (Paris, 1985) p. 62.

's-z. . B . -
o 16 For one view of the earller development of . thehé
é \

Boeotian Confederacy see Buck, op. cit, (note 14) pp.

“gm

107 138, A R

S 17 See J A.O. Lérsen, Greek Federal StatES (Oxford _
e - S
1968) p. xix. o ~: \ . ‘ cv' , L aﬂFj

¢

18 pe11. Oxy. 1684.

. - 4 ‘ : o v pm
19-P mentions only one form of government; however, he

was wj&iing well ‘after the dlssolution of 'the oliga{chic f

Boedtian Confederacy in 395 B C. Therikmay have been ;more

A .
than one iorm of oligarchic government P implies.that all

'of Boeotia was olfgarchic (17 1) and Thucydides (3 62. 3)
,suggests,that,Boeotia was a,moderate oligarchy. It is

-

t o : RN
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impoasible to go any further without exhausting the

available evidence.
- . . * t . PN
‘20 Hell. Oxy. 16. 2'. It is unknown whether several of

mhe larger viliages had their own councils, but it is

unlikely fors he simple fact that the villages Were probably
too small\‘t,o fulfill all t:he adminiiative requirements
placed upon eyery local government by the federal Council "

w. Splmon “Etude sur la Confederation beotlenne
L L
76 386} gBrussgge, 1976) pp. 101 8. )

21 Hell. Oxy. 1632? S e e ¢

o AERRe SR TS w e T

N 4 SRR+ |

g, Py |

2 | “. . \).A c - . | - '-’ A v ““*‘ : v r‘“ *h&
:"{31 See Bfuce’ M—E—L (nOte l‘) p’.}’\k;. ' " - . . B

o "

o

e 22

24

Hell. Oxy. 16.2, T A
v 5 - l Lo Cos T
‘Salmon)'bgq_cit;;(note 20) p. 66,

26

£ 2s

_Btuee, §p) cit. (note 4) pp. 103, 158,

B A A S S i BN

27 J. A 0 Larsen 02. cit. (note—17) P34 =Sa1mon;»op.
"]»“ ) LR ' :

eit. (note 20) p. 66, -

. | R ST A
.29

P qsemsacaékused about Ehe dndeubtedly COmplicated .
‘divison of powers in a- two-— level g&wernment of ‘a federal |
: %

e

. state even if he were -das argues 'S. Hornblower, The Greek
. , . : .

- E e . 3 ..
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World 479 323 BC (London, 1983) p. 85 -: ‘a Boeotian, this

~might be un&hrstandablef¢§nd even more so if he were, not.\ 3
§’: Chapter One."' o | _ o . . ¢ , f{?j

o

30 Buck, og. cit.~géote 14) p. 150, L :j\\.

31 ¢, Duf1

33 HelI. oxy. 16.%

\" ! . "»_l P o e L]

| ‘ i 3“ Although P sugsests '(16 3) that the divison was by

Ttowreg o¢ Tqv xwva OlKOUfos | ,.s..,it is 11ke1'“y that

only thos’ who met the.hoplite,cen ere to be considered
‘ » o ‘ TR O , o
l . . I | '..)- - ’ ,-ﬁ*\ : :”‘ T e T _"'
v %% Hell. oxy. 16.3, - - U™ C o
] o 'V ' N ' ' e l ‘j 5 ” . “ .
_'36fPausanias_9.34. '
T am @R a e o
N an?* T Hhdsen, -on, c1tra(n0t§ 17) p. 35.
. ‘ '% . ' 38“ . ) . .
v ~i\ This figure is based on P's statement 16.3, that

the military force %Qat could be lenied from each district~a

contained 100 hmplites and 100 cavalrymen.. Such a figure -

lomust be, if P figure is correct, not an average
B d :
L contribution by a district, but the maximum number that the

N
“

Lo federal government: could request from any district. If ‘that

is so, then an approximate figure can- still be worked %ut A
P "v : Y : B . P . ¥ '7'“ "".a". '0
. ’ L Tt - - * . o ‘.Dﬂn »"
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e 41

A}

for the number of full citizens within the Boeotfah

&

,Confederacy.‘ The number of actual enfranchised citizeﬁs in

any district may have *been no more than two to’ three timgg

" the figure given by P this will give an figure of between

2, 200 and 3, 300 citizens o% the hoplite class in each of thei‘

m“‘(\

eleven federal districﬁs When this approximate figure 1is

.divided by the 60 federal councillors tﬁat évery ﬂistrict

sent to Thebes 'a ratio of between-
‘ |

-g} dnd 55: 1 is reached

40

4

changing boursg‘aries above because the larger c!es and

/ ’ L
sfialler ones. T SRR
_ i _

! Hell..oxy. 16.3. - | R
427 | -

Using'Wilamowitz‘s emendation, P's use of Hjsiae

instead of Hyettus iS*pOSSibzg an !hdication of his : {

thei )“ﬂeﬁt,wouldihaye a higher.POPU1atidﬁ dens¥ty than‘the

This fact does no‘ imValidate the interpreta{ion cf ;

imperfectly remembered reliante on another s work on Boeotiag'

and its political institutions. ‘Dull' s v1ew that Hysiae,

S village near the border with' Attica, is actually meant ( op.
cit. note 31 pp.,lOSff ) cannot be correct: Dull s line of”z“'

j‘atgument is too extended and he appears to make the

FPRTI

suggestion as 4 weak %rgument for Thebandemination of the
districts. L ”

P

i
¥
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43 Chaeronea seems to have been §h{£§5$ ﬂrom the

military diatrict of.Orchomenus (Thuc. 4. 76.3)° to that ‘in

4‘which P (16. 3) reconds it. Tt is likely that the number of

‘hoplites bn Orchomenue hai) de'clined after the abortive

‘d'mocratic revolt in 424 (Thuc. 4. 76) and that 1:9

‘gép%rVas swelled by the migration of sqQme of the
‘:_l,-‘&v “5 . mv‘ .

gfrancl{ised citizens fraom Chaeronea.

g
kY

Ty
o S e B
5 ‘. - . Mp[’x

. . I I Y
44 Hell‘o OXI . 16 . 3 . . B N a M B Lo @,‘ . k =

‘ i i o "
13 ' .
45 For an example of E.t military origin of such Y

e

§
watchdog groups,walthough it 1s late, see Xenophon Hell,

304.2. Vhﬁ?»ﬁ'

Agesilaus'onfhis expedition to Asia Minor.

46 See Brutqv op. cit, (dote 4) pp.‘108 and 159-160,

for a\recent"synopsis of the interprétations of P's
mtatement.

47 ThuCo 5.38.30 . c A

"3‘ Agﬁpuck g c1t. (note 14) p. 156.

49 Hell. Oxy. 16.3. The figures that P reports were no

doubt constitutional limits on the. troop levying power of

the federal government instead of an }qverage of the-maximum

-~ -

manpower, in hoplites and cavalrymen, which could be

fielded by all~the’districts.'
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;0 Ekanplee of federal actions against cities in the

..flif'beriod'before 395 are' the garrisoning of Chiifonea and
| Siphae against democratic conspirators (Thuo. .90); and

L raction of the walls of Thespiae’ (Thuc. 4,133), 1In
i‘r R i

gg'ﬂ: &P’”q‘é *I

S See Dulgk gg cit. (note 31) p._62

Slegg' Buck, op. cit. (n,te 14) p. 155; and Dull, op.
'cit. (nw:* 31) P 82. - ‘ ’

) “H' ‘)0 “ . .
| | 5 J Bintliff op. cit (note 15) p. 62

.’1

:.f‘:t‘ N }
0xy. 17.1,

R : gg ; 5.2, 33 36, o
“;:"554' | 5‘ v . k :
C : Hell Oxy. 17 1. I'have used'the word "movement" to

translate the Groek Feegg instea‘d of "faction" or "part‘y"
’ . <

" because " movement" gets across the idea present in P .S

».

description of the unification of various smalier groupings

_or factions under a broad based coalitio%

’ o ‘ 57'Cf. C.M. -Calhoun, Athenian Clubs in Politics and

Litig;tion (Austin, 1913) gassim for the workings of

1)

oligarchic clubs,’
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58 He11. Oxy. 17.1.
"' . .xena ’Hello‘ 5’0.20‘?7- F
60 per1. oxy. 18.1. | 5
v‘ " ‘ﬁ

See Appendix One.

63 (¢, Hotnblowef,igg;_slg; (note 29) p. 85

'”64_See'Grenfe11 and Hunt, op. cit. (note.4) pp. °

223_223."'Bruce,' pi cit. (note 4) pp.102- 109 and 157-164;

C. D Hamilton. Sparta's" Bitter Victories (Ithaca, 1979).  pﬂ
Kagan, "The Economic Origins of the Corlnthian War PdP 16
(1961) 321~ 341 Cook, op. cit. (note &) gassim, Cloohe,

op, cit, (note 4) 315 348 and Salmon, op. cit. (pote 20)

gassim."

65 The family of . Leontiades was“probably ar1stocratic,

and so too most.of his supporters. See AV, GOmme, A‘

Hlstorical’ Commentar‘ on Thucydldes (Oxfoxﬁd 1945-81) vol- 2’

pp. 3f. B .
. 1} s
- % ge1n. oxy. 17.3. |
.67 | ¥ ‘
Interpreting P's statements at Hell, Oxy. 16,1 and
17.1-2, |
_ 68 .

Hell. Oxy. 17.2.

Ay



’!;"t\* o ' ' 86

69 R. J. Bonner, "The Boeotian Federal Constitution

Classical Philoi_gl 5 (1910) p. 416

.

‘,

70 He11, oOxy. 7.2. ..

71 Bruce, og:mcit. (note 4) pp. 116f, to his creditafas

attempted to grapple with this problem. ., ‘
i v ' ' o “ ‘ 2

T2 gy ey Brar.
o | 73 Xenophon Hell, 3;5.6, B . - R ¢
"~ « o . . . ’. . ' . ‘ b‘
| 14 Salmon, op. cit. (note 20) P 6' ' ‘
A . , b . R B h - . 1
T e

e 75 Examples ard: . Cloché%} op, cit, (note 4) passim, § g

kwhere‘he builds up an elaborate structure of conjettumas B#“twf:?
the state of political affairs in Thebhes sed upon the
evidence of P and an fnalysis of the foreign policies and
actions of Boeotia leading up to thefd“mination of a war -
3 party in in the Federal Council —=e RO doubt under the»v
- influence of the events of the Flrst World War); Cook, op.
.cit, (note 4) nassim, (who takes Cloche a'step fdrther by
: making the,political s;asis at Thebes a contest between a
vehement nationalist party under Ismenias bent on foreign
domination and an 1nternationalist’party under Leontiades),
_and Xagan, op. cit. (note 64) passim, ‘(who applies this idea l

of domestic policy changoe directly affecting a state ‘g

foreign policy to all‘the major Greek states).
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76'M.I. Finley,,"The'Ancient Greeks and Their Nation",

The Use and Abuse of History (London; 1975) pp. 120-133,

77 See Chhpter(Three;‘ ' : ‘ ‘~; , -



. NOTES: CHAPTER THREE

.o -
1'See Appendix Two,

' ) . - ~

2 Margaret Cook"Boeotia in the Co;inthian‘_gr: For g

-
Policy and Domestic Politics (Diss. Univ. of Washington’
A

1981) and’C D. Hamilton. Sparta's Bitter Victoriea' ee

andoDiglgmgcy in the Corinthian War (Ithaca, 1979?.

a

. o 3 J. Bintliff, "The Development of Settlement in o C!

South W&Et Boeotia." La Beotie antique (Paris, 1985) P. 62

&

R - -
4 M»
4 I, Moretti, Ricerche sulle leghe greche (Rome, 1962)
p. 1497, - : K} iR _ _ - T
/_ Co -\,..,"“; o - ‘ L <, ‘ ‘
LS ‘The Boeotians may have been members of the ' O

_Peloponnesians League at this time. See G.E.M. de Ste.

Croix. QA.Origins of the Pelogonnesiag War (London, 1972)

pp. 335-38, 342:45.

‘e
t-

' i F Adcock and D, J.FMosley, Diplomacy in Ancient

. Greece (London, 1975) P. %6. : ," .. s b
T TeE BURL Liddells Hart, Stratesy:the Ijdirect

;) pp 366£ ,@The situagdon isv_;

AR sggroadh,rS edt (Lond99§€&9;

»

j'rjﬁkfy simila\\ 'thé pplaﬁization of the "United Nations"

. after the end ‘of World War Two. -

L, .
U F U T
5 e

.4 o . »
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‘ ) . 7 L" - ! sq
" I . -~
g. B s - L
‘ Xen.dﬂell. 2;2.10‘to b.43. - g :
- S A L

9 See D.M. Lewis,. Sgarta agd Pgrsia (Leiden, 1977).

10 xen;nelx.w2.2;20-3.1o; Diod.14.3.4-6.

11 Xeh. Hell, . 3;2,21—31. The use of the pretext of an

[ : . ——

‘1nsu1t to the dignity of a Spartan king was a favourite one

" among the Spartans when - they decided on a course of war with: 5

0

another‘Greek state: comp&xe ‘the actions of Agesilaus wat 5
Aulis £Xen. Hell, 3.4.§ and 3.5.5.), rand the refusal of
sacrifice by the Athenians to Kihng Cleomene ,(Hefodﬂ 5.32)

. which vas used eS”’a pretext for dec}ati&g war on the

Atheuians (Herod. 5 74). : - ! S . )
1 - . ) . . ( / i .
‘ 12 - . - o

Thucydides 1.107—1&8. AN

>

D Y
o ) 13 Hell, Oxy, 7.2,
.8’ ) . ‘ '
1 gen. peur. 2.210; Plaes Lys. 15.2-3.
h’
15

. ’ B [o -

Adcock and Mosley, Bn cit. (note 6) pp. 66/, 137. -‘,"lf”

\‘ T e : ' ///‘ SR N
6"Xen. o R

Hell. 3.4.5.J N .f o
. - / | L

'&u/ “i'~17§a£ W Parke,'"ThebTithe”of.Apolro and the Harmost '

- at Decelea, 413 to 404 B. c." J#S‘SZ (1932) 42-46. .. | ’
- 18 The Spartan‘leader‘of ﬁllied.tfoops may have always .

. . . ! ' - . . 9 .

been granted thé 1ion'sv'ehare’of any - booty after a battle (-°

i S , | , MR

¥ or, by _extension, a war: Cf. Diod. 13.36.4. ? ‘i
extens -0¢. e
./v“ - .. -~ - . * ' b - ‘

. // !
S A ot
Al El :
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19 . - ‘“> Y hers
Hell. Oxy. 17.2 seemns to‘suggest that ‘there was

”

. : . - - LI
interference By Agis in the internal affairs of Thebes

and

o Lo e ) . -

the F7ﬂeral Council there. - Lo
3. 20 : . ‘ j . - I . ‘ \
, Xen. Hell, 2.3.1-3 and DiGd. 14.3.3+4,5,

Co 2 case out of Scione by Lysander in 405/4% B.C.'{(M} *

Xen. Hell. 2.1.2. A '

/ ) : J ‘ . » ~
S 22 e |
. ““ 'See below. \\\\\
- 23 “ '

The strategic importance of Plataea to the Bocotian ™,
Confederacy can be seen in the attempt by the Boeotians to
take Plataea before the optbreak,of‘ the Peloponnesian War .

. . : v

YrThuc. 2.2.1).

: )
24

P.vSalﬁon, Eﬁﬁdes vsur.1a Confederation beotienné
(447/386) (Brussels, 1976) pp. 99f.
25 Thuc. 4.99.,

. ‘ “ N \
26 Cf. Xen. Hell. 2.3.14. »

- : v
727'Thé motives of Ismenias and his movement 1in 404/3\“

~

B.C. are unknown. Cf., P. Clbche, "La poiitqqe thebaine de _
. ) a : . .

404 a 396 av..J.-C.," REG 31 (1918) 315-48.

- 28 Justin 5.9.8. It was a diplomatic ruse. The Thirty
still had the support of Sparta -- Athens was an ally %f»
- = ’ B B .

‘Sparta --, and any involvement by the Boeotian\gqvernment in

the supply of the Athenian démocgatic,exiles would haye been

’,



R ;
. ' \ . B R ' /". ..
N\ L W . . !

\\ A : ’ ’ R captn “\ ' s
“\ ' nntamount to a decldratlon of. war on Athens and would have
’ drawn a Spartqn responsd -- perhaps]an'invasion to seize adll

the exiles which ‘Boeotia was harbpuring. .vaen harbouting
the = Athenian exiles was’ agaynSt, the - ndrnalt rule of
' inte?nationil law (Cf.'Diod.A14587.1), The general practlce S
in Greece, upon™ helng asked to hand over ex11es to thelr own
states (Xen. Hell, 7 4, 11) was either to hand them over, or’
’ 1 o
. - : . i ‘
to expel 'them, or to ,claﬁm that they werg\ resident by
sanctuary. °© ;!“ L ' - ) R
Y NN
Y “7 Xen. Hell. 2.4.29-39, Ly )
: . N . { i - = - ; -
4\‘7 : N . . "} z \\V - /.; - ’. ~ ) . v - /
B0 Ibid. 3.5.5. / A ‘ o
31 1pi4d. 3.5.25. :
oo Lo 1 .
32 See note yitabove., H l Q
. See Appendix Two. - , )
N = 2% Xen..Hell.%3.2.25, "
35 ¢l de Ste. Croi p. cit, (hote 5
| - Cfhede Ste. Croix, op. cit. (note t) pp. 335-38,
/ . - - . i
34245, A/"/ : ' - . ) ) - | Q
. . ‘. /,f" N . -
\ Y S | SO
\ /It is impossible to know what actions the Spartans
\ may~haVe taken against’ the Boeotians after their refusal to-
: /
\ send/trOOps on the two expedltlons agalnst Athens and Elis.
\\’ \
\ ‘ Thgre is no extant source that mentions enough to allow more
‘\ than idle specuiatlon.
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\\\gﬁmilies in Thessaly in order to regain lost influence in g

. Diod. 14.17.2-3;
1 ‘

.. L ‘ . ‘ ) . . S N Lo ' " ;. v . P R
a' . ' ‘ ) ' ! . o 92
37 . . e e Do
See Appendix Two. f?r a brief description of the

chronological problem‘in‘dating the war égainst Elis.

38

-
s

Theopoitpus f15 F 13, ’-  , 4\\

39 Thue. 3.91;.4.91; 7.29.

40 o ' PO ' L . :
The restored Athenian democracy's seizure of Ele®sis
. f . . ; N

and not ‘the restoration of the democracy at Athens is the

protable: chronological . starting-point for P's eighth " year =

+

(9.1).

A 41 Thuc. 3.92, . ‘
‘ » I < _’." - ' : J ‘
42 o . : . S, v ; !
! H.D% Westlake, Thessaly in the Fourth Century BRB.C.

: - o .
(Loddqn, 1435) p. 51, Thessaly was a source of grain and

/

'large numbers-of cavalry, and it would have been » dangerous ®

Y r
enemy if ever unified.

4 ' . . ) '
3 Cyrus the Younger " had been attempting to

re-establish links with some of the old prb-?efsian noble

Thegsaly and Macedonia. He lent money and mercenaries: to

Aristippus ‘in order to aid his faction in Thessaly (Xen.

Ana, 1.1,10); and Clearchus’ was'sent to "aid" the Greek
 settlers‘ in  the Hellespbntine Chersonese- against the
.-Thracians (Xemr‘Ana;. 1.1;9).' ‘Cyrus was killed before he

cduld do anything further in Thessalf or other areas of

north Greece. The re-established contacts could have been



N

AN

e ‘ N o ‘ ‘
put to use by Artaxerxes in order to weaken the ' Spartan .

attacks on Asia Minor through'threats of Persian expansion .
a and, Thessaly.
: 4

in.Macedoni
““ Diod. 14.38,4~5; Polyaenus 2.21.

J S .
43 Thuc, 3.92-93. - ‘ !

¥

46

Cf. ‘the Celtic invasion. of ‘Greece: Paus.
10.20.9-22.8., "

o - B |
47 Which is* probably the reason. that the Boeotians

garfisoned’Herécleia with 1000 troops in 420 B,C. (Diod.

L

12.77.1).

48 See note 43,

49 The . saying attributed to LysanderJ(Plut. Lvss, 22,4

and Mor. 22§E) " concerning ~whether he shodld’Amarch} with

spears raised, or -lowered. through Boeotia, which  H.D.
. . f - , L o .
‘Westlake,_-"The‘“ Sources for - the Bpar;an Debacle . at

*%L’39 _(L985) 126, attributes t& the

Haliartus," Phés
invasion of ‘Boeotia in 395 B.C., fits better the
compafatively “peaceful transit of the expedltion of

Herippidas in 399B.C. The saying may be the vestige of a

tradition that Lysander accompanied,Herippidas.to Heracleia.
> SO-As may be deduced from theAact£pns of Dercylidds in

Thrace and the prgseﬁge of ' a §partdnygarrison at Pharsalus

in 394 B.C, (Diod. 14.82.6).
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. %}‘«

! Xen. Hell. 3.1.1 and Diod. 14.19.4-5.
2% Xen. Hell. 3.1.3-5 and Diod. 14.35,6-36.1.
53

2 Diod. 14.39.1; Xen. Hell. 3.4.1. It is unlikely
that the fleeg would have been a thrqat to Spartan -naval
doﬁinance of the Aegean Sea untii the 1atter§parf of 394 ;ob

R T T ' . .
393, given the length of time it usually took for a Persian

‘fleet to be built and manndd (Cf. Diod. 14.98°3, uwhere

Artaxexes ordered a fleet to be prepared against Evagoras of

‘ . v . v
Cyprus. The action took three to foiur years to complete, .

A}

94

Diod. 14.110.5). " In 397 B.C. the Persian fleet ' in the

to Egypt in 400 (Diod.\14.35.3-5 and 19.5).

Eastern Mediterranean was weak because of a loss of 50 ships

3% Yen. Hell. 3.4.3. \ - N
55‘Ibid. 3.5.5.
S?‘Péusanigs,3.§.3-$ ; .

\\ 57 Téuc. 3.68:3: i Tﬁ? Spart?n‘JUAges are said to nave

confiscated the land and let it out for ten years to the

Thebans. Because they settied the Plataeans in 386 B.C. at
Plataea, it is possible that the Spartans‘probably claimed

de jure control over the lands of Plataea even in 396 B.C.

>8 Aulis: Xen. Hell. 3.4.3-4; Plut. Aegis, 6.4-6; ahd

~

Diod. 14.79.1.

~



59

Xen. Hell, 3.4.2; Hell. Oxy. 6.1-8.2 .

ol
R

, 60 The ‘East or Obuntian Locri;ns.ahd‘the Phocians had

‘been‘hostile to each other since at least the Peloponnegian'
War. Thucydides mentip%s that in 418/17 B.C. the Locrians

héd been. badly defeated - byithé Phocian Confederacy and
.’ ) »‘ > w IR ) K . . ,
suffered severo. losses (Thuc. 5.32.2; Diod. 12.80.4-5).

*

Gomme believes that the Locrians referred.to by. Thucydides

. . BRI . .
are the Opuntiﬁnw’or.Eastern Locrians as opposed to the

L)

\ - .
Wes{&;n Locrians (Gomme: A Historical Commentary on
TN ‘ ; ‘ -

Thucydfmés vo%. é, p. 11), When A§}skassembled a,fleetfgin
f413.B;C.from‘contributions.of the ailiés Locris a'nd Pho;is.
were to contribute 15 triremes togét@er (Thuc. 8.3). ‘This
reference haf suggest that Phocis doﬁinated.ﬁaé;iLocris ‘in

413, or tﬁft there was a- Spartan imposed armistice (cf.

‘Hell. Oxy. 18,3 where éherg is an ‘arbitration of the border

‘dispute) which broke down by 396/5 B.C.

.61

-L. Lerat, Les Locriens. de 1'Ouest: II.'Histoire

institutions prosographie p. 43,

It is not possible to believe P's statement (18,2) bhat

the dispute was between the Western Locrians and. the

AN @

Phocians, even though Pausanias supports him (3:9.9).

* 9

Xenophon refers to the Opuntian Locrians (Xen., Hell. 3.5.3);,

and I must agree Qith Lérat; (op. cit.'II p; 43) that

Xenophon's version is more credible. P and Pausanias (who

is probably following Theopompus here) may have confused the

95

t
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later troubles of the Third Sacred Yar and the Amphissian
War with the situation that existed between the Locrians and

the Phocians in the perdiod down to 395 B.C. The Phocians

- probably were not in conflict with Amphissa or the rest of

-

West\Locrisabver any tract of land on the slopes of Mt.
Parnassus, because that area of West Locris bordered on the
state of Delphi not Phocis (Lerat, ibid.). Opuntian Locris

-~ g '
had a past history of warfare with Phocis, whereas nothing

T e

is knBwn of such antagonism between Phocis and West Llocris.

Thucydides (3.101.2)" refe;s' to the fear of Amphissa of

:making éﬁemieS‘of Phocis; when the Spartan Eurylochﬁs was
marching'tbrqﬁgh'West'Locris on his way to attack Naupactus.
The feferenég does not fit, nor éan it be maae to fit, the
theory that Amphissabénd Ré;éis had a long standing . didgpute
over a common mafch.region{v rather, it.is best to interpret

- Thucydides -Herg as _refeffihg to the desire of the
Amﬁhiééians to ﬁéintain ;' form of caugious néuﬁ;ality with
b;th sides in tﬁe Peloponnesian War in order t§ preserve

their territory from the ravages of the war.-
The Phocians had little to worry about with regard to
- Y

)

the West Locrians., If Amphigsa is any example, much of West

"chris was rathér,cool towards Athgnian'controi of Naupacfﬁ§
and to any alliaﬁée with Athens. The East,Loérians Qeré
probably more of a !threatﬁéo the Phociané..' While sti}l
nominalfy allies both,the Phocians and the East Loc;ians hfd

fought a pitched battle. The Opuntians h?d been interested

- - .

9u
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in the unification of the ¢two states of Locris since . about

475 B.C. They participétéd in the colonization of Naupactus
/

"before iW gjs taken over by the Athenians in approx1mate1y
\

460 (Thuc, 1.103.3) as is seen by the survivingﬁ inscription” ~\

- from Galaxidi (Meiggs-Lewis no. 20).

Peloponnesian War, the Spartans may well hévé"'reawakeﬁﬁo“
‘feelings for unification among the East®rn Loc?i%gs by their
ekpulsipn of the Messenians from Naupactus and the return of

the city to the Locrians (14.34.2). The Opuntian Locrians \
I ,
may have begun aiding their western cousins to build up. a
, . S

!trong federation along the 1lines of their own. The
Phocians would have been worried by the potential threat of

a strengthened dual-Locris seeking to expand at the expense
. P

S

of the Phocians towns between, :

62 J.A.0., Larsen, Greek Federal States (Oxford, 1968)

p. 41, mentions that Strabo{(9.416ﬁ 424f, 426) -talks of-
Daphnus as having once ‘been in ‘the possession of the
Phocians, who occupied it, ,according to Léfsen, to defend

A\ themselves from incursions by the Thessalians.
©3 Ibid. p. 41.
64 : ” . | |
To judge by the rapid Spartan response to a request

for aid by the Phocians, Cf. Xen. Hell. 3.5.4-5.

65

Xen, Hell, 3.5.3; Hell. Oxy. 18.2,

66

Hell. Oxy. 18.5; Xen. Hell. 3.5.4 and Paus. 3.9.10.



57 ct. Cook, op. cit (note 2) p. 181.

68

Hell, Oxy. 18,5 suggests that the Boeotxaqs returned

.
to Boeotia by way of East Locris.

¥

69 The éate of the campaign is uncertain -- it sﬁould

be dated to the late spring to early summer of 395.
‘ ' ~

i

70 Xen Hell 3 5.1-2, P seems to have placed the

\
mission of Timocrates before the battle of Sardlq and under

the‘ausplces of Pharnabazus instead of Tithraustes (Hell,

2

Oxy. 7.5). Xenophon is probably correct against P. He had
Spartans sources for the trial of Ismenias in 382 B.C.,

where the bribery was one of several charges brought against

him. Pausanias (3.9.8), who " is probably following here

'Theopompus' version, supports Xenophon's version. . Plutarch

(A;téx. 20.3.4) suggesés thaﬁ the bribe;y"miésion had‘ tﬁe
approval of Artaxerxes, Polyaenus (1.48.3) cannot be used
to support P's view -- it seems to be derivedrfrom P.

The mission of Timocrates fits‘wéll with Tithrausteg'

powers, it does 'not with thpse of Pharnabazus. Although

Pharnabazus was appointed by the Persian King to build up

the fleet and given monies to accomplish that task (Diod.

14739.1), it is unlikely that he could either gpare the 50
talents wortgvof gold for the bribe or that he would have
pfomised further support from Artaxerxes at a time when
Tissaphernés was the only Peréiaq who ~could negotiate for

the King"~ (Xen. Hell. 3.2.13,20). It was only after the

ey

98
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* arrival of Tithraustes at Sardis in 395 B.C. that
Pharnabazus could have been in a position to act on his own
initiative. \P's dating and sponsorship: of the mission of

Timocrates must, thereforé, be considered as suspect,

71

He dae\the chiliarchus (Nepos, Conon 3.2) or the
. \\ - N N

highest official of Artaxexes, and - probably a descendant of
one of the six Persian nobles who helped Darius the Great

'f'(Herod.3.7O and 84)) or a bastard brother or cousin of

Artaxerxes or of Darius II.

gy
72 So Xen. Hell., 3.4.25 can be interpreted.
x 73 Tithraustes seems to have been authorized by

Artaxerxes to~act in hls stead in ‘the negofiations with the

Spartans (Xen. Hell. 3,4.25).

\ 2
\

‘ _ ) ,
74 The connection . between Xen. Hell, 3.5.1 o ’czVToL

Tceeo(ue'rqg and 3, 5 3 Ylvaémvrcg 8‘5 oc¢.. rrpocﬂwas can

Wbe interpreted inone of two ways: (1) as the listing by

‘Xenophon; in a direct and sequentlal chronologlcal order, of

the events that lead to the outbreak of the Corinthian War;
and (2) a non- ckronologlcal llstlng of the causes of the war
runnlng from general to spec1f1c. The second interpretation
would make the 85 in03.5.3 equivalent ﬁq a cofordinating

i conjunction,‘much like the Latin item. AyXenophon, ‘then,

-could be interpreted as progre551ng through a list of qﬁ?beS'

- he feels led to the Corinthian War: first, hatrég‘ of
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Spartan rule; second, the bribes offerred by Timocrnte

then the actual casus belli, the Phocian Locrian® border war,

#

In other words, Xenophon may not always keep to a strict

chronological sequence when dealing with causation.

75 Yen. Hell. 3.5.6.

A
+

Ibid, 3.5.16;.. M.N. Tod A Splectioh  of Greek

Historical Inscriptions: II From 403 to 323 B.C. (Oxford,

-

1948) no. 101;

77 The Spartans could not have failei to see the chanyge

in Athenian attitude ‘towards a subservient role under their

hegemony. Cf. Hell. Oxy. 6 and 7.1. | - S

-

78'S;e N.G.L. Hammond, "The Main Road from Boeotia to

the Pelagonnese through the Northerﬁ‘MegarEd," BSA 49 (1954)
103-122, | |

79 Xen. Hell. 3.5.19: Diod. 14.81.2; Paus. 9.32.5:

and Plut. Lys. 28.5. See Westlake, op. cit., (note 48)‘ pp.
119-33, '

80 By  holding the temple of Itonian Athena duripg( the

approaching festival of Pamboeotia the Spartans would have
won a propagaﬂda vidtory against the Boeotian éonfederacy,
by showing that its federal government was too weak even to
assure the safety of its people in the annual celebratlon of

-

Boeotia's unity.
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81 yen. Hell. 3.5.22. \

82 Andocidesz.ZO,
fen. Hell., 3.5.1; Hell. Oxy 7.2,7.3, and‘ 17.1;

Pausanias 3.5.1.

84
after he arrived in Sardis, the Rhodian probably arrived
'shortly after the Boeotians invaded Phocis. This causes no
great problem with the bribes beihg seen as a major cause of
"the Corinthian War, if it is Trealized that those bribes
probably were accepted' by the politicians of Argos and
Corinth (and perhaps of Athens) before the Spartan invasion

of Boeotia and the defeat of Lysander at Haliartus.
Y

' "
85 See note 57,

.\.

87 The Spartans had bottled up Conon in Caria and

Rhodes; and with the subordination of the navarchy under
the direct control of Agesilaus (Xen. Hell. 3.4.27-29) -the
Spartans may have felt that their prospects were good of

crushing the Persian naval presence in the Aegean,.

%8 Xen. Hell. 3.5.5.

89 Cf. Liddell-Hart, op. cit. (note 7) p. 351.

% Adgbcides 2.20.

' ) L ’ .
If Tithraustes sent Timocrates to Greece . shortly

101



BIBLIOGRAPHY }){ .

.//
v

Accame, S. L'Imperialismo ateniese all'in&zio del sécolo Iy

a.c. e la- crisi dellaigglis. 2 ed. Naples, 1966,

. Problemi di Storia Greca. Rome, ﬁQSB.

1

‘JAdcock, F.E. and D,J. Mosle&. Diplomacy in Ancient Greeca.

London, 1975.

. The Greek and Macedonian Art of War. Berkeley,
N

1962. ~

-

Africa, T.W. "Ephorus and Oxyrhynchus Papyrus 1610", AJP 83

———

(1962) 86-89.

Amit, M, Athens and the Sea: A Study in Athenian Sea-Power.

Brussels, 1965, " ¥

-Anderson, J.K. Military Theory and Practice in the Age of
-

Xenophon. Berkeley, 1970, i ”
Andrewes, A. "Two Notes on Lysander", Phoenix 25 (1971)
206-226.

L

. "Spartan Imperialism", Imperialism in the

Ancient World. London, 1978. pp. 91-102.

Arnheim, M,T.W. Aristocracy in Greek Society. Plymouth,

1977.



103

' ' ' - ‘ 6 :
Barber, G.L. ."Ephorus," The Oxford Classical Dictionary 2nd

ed. Oxford, 1970. .p. 388. o
‘ [ A - { ,
Y v . . X . . . . ; .
. The Historian Ephorus.  Cambridge, 1935.

- - -

Bartoletti, V, ed.  Hellenica Oxyrhynchia. ‘Leipzig, 1959,

Bearzot, C. "La costituzione beotica nella propaganda degli

oligarchiCi a;éniesi del &11", La Beotie antigue.

Paris, 1985,

»

Beloch, K.J. Griechische Geschichte Zred., 4 vols, 

L iy StrQSSburgW'Bérlin, Leipzig, 1912427,
)“Bigwood, L. "Diodorus and Ctesias“,'Phoenix‘BA (1980)

195-207.

 Bint1iff, J.. "The Development of Settlement :d@in South-West

Boeotia;":LélBéOtie antique. Paris, 1985..  pp. 50-70.

‘Bloch, H. "Studieés-in Historical Literature of the Fourth -

~Century B.C: I. The Helleniéa of OXyrhynchus and its

~Authorship", Athéniaantudies Presented to W.S.

‘Ferguson. London, 1940,

Bluck, R.S. ed.' Plato's Meno. Cambridge, 1964,

Bonner, R.J. "The Boeotian Federal Constitution", CP 5

(1910) 405-417.

A



L | . o ' : 104

!
I

| (1915) 381-385.

i

. "The Four Senates of the Boeotians", CP 10

>

!

Brommelauw, J.-F. Lysandre de Sparta, Histoire et

Traditions. Paris, 1981. ' ¢

B:o@n,‘T.S. The Greek Historians. Lexington, 1973,
| ’ ’

i

,

‘BTUCQ, I.A.F. An Historical Commemtary on the 'Hellenica

’

' Oxyrhynchia'. Cambridge, 1967. ' e

\ . "Theopompus and the Classical’ Greek

; Vﬂfétoriography%, Historv and Theory 9 (1970) 86:109.
- ‘\, . . . N //’
Buck, R.J. "Boeotia, ‘Its Development of Institutions and /7~

. Oligarchic and Democratic Theory in the Fifth and//
. /

' : ’ /
Fourth Centuries B.C." La Beotie antique. Pari§A

o , /
1985, pp. 291-5, : . -/

/ N
LA . : /

. A History of Boeotia. Edmonton, 1979<’

Buckler, J. The Theban Hegemony, 371-362 B.C. . -

Cambridge,Mass., 1980.

. "Thebes,‘Deiphoi,,ahd.the Outbreak of ‘the Third

 1f:Sacred War" La Beotie antique. Paris; 1985. pPp.

237-46,

Burn, A.R. Persia and the Greeks: the Defence of the West,

c. 546-478 B.C.  London, 1962.



o 105

Burton, Anne. Diodorus Siculus Book I: A Commeftary.

13 -
.

(Calhoun,,C.M.‘ Athenian Clubs in Politics and Litigaf;oh.

-

Leiden, 1972,

Austin, 1913,

)

Cartledge, P, spafta andeakonia: A Regional History

1300-362-B.C. London, 1979,

N . L : D
Cawkwell, G.L. "Euboea in the Late 340's", Phoenix 32

TP

(1978) 42-67.

I

Cloche, P. "Les conflits politiques et-Socyng é"Athéhéﬁf

pendant la guerre corinthienne"{,REA 2l

157-192,
." "Les Helleniques de Xenophon et Lacedemone",

REA 46 (1944) 12-46,

"La politique thebaifie de 404 a‘ 396'év2

J.-C.", REG 31 (1918) 315-348. N ih |

L, i

Conner, W.R.‘VTheopompus and Fifth-Century Kthens.

t

washington,bl968.

‘Cook:;Margaret L.»Boeotia in the Corinthian War: Foreign

Policy and Domestic Politics. Diss. Univ. of

Washington, 1981, .

. &rawford, E. ed. . Sources‘for Ancient History. Cambridge,

1983.



106

\J : ! . :
~Curtius, E., History of Greece, trans(,A.w. Ward, vol. 5,

New York, 1907.

Demand, N.H. Thebes in the Fiftﬁ Century: Heracles

Resurgent. London, 1982, ! ' N

) &5

".)

De Sanctis, G. "L'Attide di Androzione e un papiro di

Oxyrhynchos," Scritti Minori III. Rome, 1972, pp.

de Ste. Croix, G.E.M. The>0rigins of the Peloponnesian War.

-

London,,1972.

Dittenberger, G. Inscriptiones Graecae: Volumen VII

_Inscriptiones Megaridis et Boeotiae. ‘Berlin, 1892,

Drews, R. "Diodorus and his Sources™, AJP 83 (1962)

383-392,

. "Ephorus and History Written kata genos", AJ

84 (1963) 244-255. - A
. "Ephoruys' kata genos"Histqry Revisited", Hermes

" 104 (1976) 497-498.

- Dull, C. A Studx,of the Leadership of the Boeotian League

from the Invasion of the Boiotoi to the King's Peace.

Diss. -Univ. of Wisconsin, 1975.

Ehrenberg, V. The Greek State. Oxford, 1960.



N e : ”>' . ' 107
' \ ‘ o
S - a
Finley, M.I, The Ancient Economy. Berkeiey, 1973,

v

.« The Use and Abuse of History. London, 1975.

Fontenrése, J.” The Delphic.Oracle: Its'ReéQohses and

Operations with a Catalogue of Responses. Berkeley,

1978.

1
'

{

Fornara, C.W. The Nature of History.in Ancient Greece and.

Rome. Berkeley,\1983_ L I “a
(T E . \\_\\\ ‘ .. )1.;
Forrest, W.G. A History of Sparta 950-192 B.C. London,

N

Frazer, J.G. Pausanias's DééCription of Greece, vols, 3 and

S. ‘London, 1913, _ ‘ . \\\\g

~.

_Gardner, P.A. A Hiétbry*of Ancient Cbinage, 700—300jB.ET\-

Oxford, 1918, S s o

Gartner, H. "Ephorus", KP ii. 2992301,
S . '

Gomme, A.W., A, Andrewes and K.J. Dover. A Historical

‘Commentary on Thucydides, 5 vols. Oxford, 1945-81.

3
.

Gomme, A.W. "Internétiggal Politics and Civil War", More

Essays in .Greek History and Literature. ;Oxford,1962.

156-176+. .
‘\‘ K

@ . €



-

. "The-poog:aphy of Boeotia and the Theories of

M. Berard", Essays in Greek Historv and Literature.

 London, 1937, 17-41.

Grayson, C. "Did Xenophon Intend to Write History?", The

Ancieht Historian and his Materials: Essays in Honour

of C.E. Stevens. Westmead, 1975. 31-43,

‘Grenfell, B.P. and A.S. Hunt. "Ephorus, XIT (or XI)", The

Oxyrhynchus Papyri 13 (1919) 112-113, no. 1610.

. "History of Sicyon"; The Oxyrhynchus Papyri 11

(1915) 1077 no. 1365.

[~

. "Theopompus (or Cratippus), Hellenica“, The

Oxyrhynchus Papyri § (1908) 110-242, no. 842.

Griffith, G.T. "The Greek historians", Fifty Years of

Classical Scholafship.' Oxford, 1954. C.6, 150-192.
‘ } ) )

Grote, G. A History of Greece, New ed. Londpn, 1904,

'Cehthy'GreQCé_Réédnéidéréd"; Echos du Monde

Classique/ Classical Views n.s. 1 (1982) 297-318, .

. Sparta's Bitter Victories: Politics and

Diplomacy in the Corinthian War. Ithaca, 1979.

Hanmond, N.G.L. History of Greece to 322 B.C. 2nd ed.

-

 Oxford, 1967, T

108

. ,Hamilton. C.D. "Problems of Alliance and Hggqmpnyvin'Fdﬁffﬁ



\

’ ’ \

__.W."The Main Road from Boeotia to the Peloponnese

\

through the Northern Megarid”, BSA 49 (1954) 103-122,
: I , -

Studies in Greek History. “Oxford; 1973. 41;f446.{a

Head;B;V, Coins of Centgal Greece. London, 1884,

-

. Historia Numorum (sic), 2nd ed. Oxford, 1911.

On the Chronological Sequehce of tge Coins of

Boeotia. London, 188I1.

109

Henry, W.P. Greek Historical Writing: A Historiographical'ﬁ

Essay Based on Xenophon's Hellenica. Chicago, 1967.

Al
L 4

Higgins, W.Ei Xenophon the Athenian: The Problem. of the

Individual and the Seciety of the Polis. Albany,
. i -
P

1977,

Holm, A. The History of Greece, English trans. Vol. 3.

New York, 1907.

1

Hornblower, S. The Greek World 479-325 BC Léndon and New

Rt

o

York, 1983,

<

Jacoby, F. "The Authorship of the Hellenica of

Oxyrhynchus", CQ 44 (1950) 1-8. <

 Die Fragmente der griechischen Historiker. IT.

Berlin, 1926,



110

Kagan, D. "The Economic Origins of the Corinthian War",

PdP, 16 (1961) 321-341.

;/pPolitics and Policy in Coriath, 421-3306 B.C.

. Diss, Ohio State Univ., 1958,
] / . -~ )
Kahrstedt, U. "Delphoi und das Heilige Land des Apollon",

Studies Presented to David Moore Robinson on his

" Seventieth Birthdai,'vol. 2. Saint Louis, 1953, pPp.

749-57,

‘Klein, S.C. Cleomenes: A Study in Early Spartan ~

Imperialism. Diss. Univ,.of Kansas, 1974,

Kolbe, G. Inscriptiones Laconiae Messeniae Arcadiae fasc. I

Inscriptiones Laconiae et Messeniae (IG v). Berlin,

1913.

Knox, B.M.W. '"Herodotus, Thucydides, and the Problem of

Power", War, Strategy, and Maritime Power ed. B.
Mitchell Simpson III. New Brunswick, N.J., 1977,

3-20. oo ' T~

— , ,
Krentz, P. The Thirty "at Athens. Ithaca, 1982,

Larsen, J.A.0. Greek Federal States: Their Institutions and ©

History. Oxford, 1968,

. Represenkative Government in Greek and Roman

History. Berkeley, 1955..



Lateiner, D.G. Lysias and Athenian Politics. Diss.

Stanford Univ., 1971,

Lauffer, S.‘ "Orchomenos (1)" RE Suppl. 14 (1974) 290-333,

Legon, R.P. ‘Megara: The Po*itical History of a.Greek

City-State to 336 B.C. Ithaca, 1981.

Lehmann, G.A, "Theopompea", ZPE 55 (1984) 19-44,

Lengauer, W. Greek £ommanders in the Sth and 4th Centuries

B.C..Politics‘ahd Ideology:qA Study of Militarism,
~ - o

Warsaw, 1979,

Lerat, L. Les Loacriens de 1'Quest: I. Topographie et
\ :

ruines: II. Histoire institutions prosopopgraphie.

Paris, 1952,

~

Lewis, David M. Sparta and Persia. Leiden, 1977,

Liddell-Hart, B.H. Strategy, the Indirect Approach, 3rd ed.-

London, 1954,

McDonald, A.H. "Diodorus Sicﬁlﬁs," The Oxford Classical

Dictionary, 2nd. ed. Oxford, 1970. p. 347.

Wy

McDougall, J. Iain, ed. Lé€xicon in Diodorum Sicilum.

Hidesheim, 1983,

McKay, K.L. '"The Oxyrhynchus Historian and the Outbreak of

the 'Corinthian War' ", CR n.s, 3 (1953) 6-7.



Meiggs, R. The Athenian Empire. Oxford, 197?.

Ly -
Meiggs, R. and-D. Lewis, edd. A Selection of Grggﬁj‘ .
, y Y i Y
Historical Inscripotions to the End of the P?j%'
Century B.C. Oxford, 1969. \
Mette, H.J. "66. Hellenika von Oxyrhynchﬁﬂ, { L ;L

(1978) 11-13-

Meyer, Ed., Theopomps Hellenika. Halle, 1909.

_Michell, H. The Economics of Ancient Greece, 2nd ed. New

York, 1957. ' A

Momigliano, A. Studies in Historiography. London, 1966,

Mogetti, L. ‘Ricerche sulle leghe greche: Peloponnesiaca -

" Beotica -~ Licia. Rome, 1962,

Moéley, D.J. "Diplomacy and Disunion in Ancient Greece",

Phoenix 25 (1971) 319-330.

Mustacchio, P.F, The Concept of 'Stasis' in Greek Political

Theory. Rome, 1972,

Ober, J. Athenian Reactions to Military Pressure and the

Defence of Attica, 404-322 B.C.. Diss. Michigan Sgate

Univ., 1980,

Olmstead, A.T. History of the Persian Empire. New York,

1948,



Pack, R.A. The Greek and Latin Litera:y Texts from

Greco-Roman Fgypt, 2nd ed. Ann Arbor, 1965.

Parke, H.W. Greek Mercenary Soldiers from the Earliest

]

Times to the Battle of Ipsus. Oxford, 1933.

. "The Tithe of Apollo and the Harmost at

Decelea, 413 to 404 B.C.", JHS 52 (1932) 42-46.

Parke, H.W. and D.E. Wormell. The Delphic Oracle, 2 vols.

Oxford, 1956,

Perlman, S. "The Causes-and the Outbreak of the Corinthian

War", CQ n.s. 14 (1964) 64-81.

Pinsent, JV "L'Importance strategique de la Beotie de
1"epoque mycenienne jusqu'a‘' la seconde guerre

mondiale", La Beotie antique. Paris, 1985, pPp.

43-47,

Poralla, P. Prosopographie der Lakedafmonier bis auf Zeit

Alexanders des Grossen. Breslau, 1913._

Pritchett, W.K. " "The Roads. of Plataia", Studies in Ancient

Greek Topography: Part IV (Passes). Berkeley, 1982,

Rahe, P.A. Lysander and the Spartan Settlement, 407-403

B.C.. Diss., Yale Uniw., 1977.

P-4

Rhys Roberts, W. The Ancient Boeotians: Their Character and

Culture, and their Reputation. Cambridge, 1895.




) ' ‘
Rahn, P.J. "The Date of Xenophon's Exile", Classical

v

Contributions: Studies in Honor of Malcdm Francis

McGregor, ed. G. Spenser Shrimpton et al. Locust

Valley, New York, 1981° 103-119,

R

Roesch,P. Etudes Beotiennes. Paris, 1932.

Thespies et la Confederation Beotienne. Paris,

4

1965.

‘Romero, J.L. De Herodoto a Polibio: el Pensamiento

Historico en la Cultura Griega. ' Buenos Aires, 1952.

Apollon au

L}

Roux, G, L'Amphictionie Delphos et Ia temple d'

IVe siecle. Lyons, 1979,

Etudes sur 1la ngﬁederation beotienne

Salmon, Pierre,

(447/6-386): son organisation et son administration.

13

Brussels, 1976,

Schepens, G. "Historiographical Problems in Ephorus",

Historiographia Antiqua: Commentationes lLovanienses in
N T

?

Louvain, .

Honorem W. Peremans Septudgenarii Editae. -
1977, 95-118.
+ - ™
Schwartz, E. "Diodorus", RE.V 633-704.
. "Ephorus", RE VI 1-16.
Seager, R.J. "Thrasybulus, Conon and Athenian Imperialism,

396-386 B.C.", JHS 87‘(1967) 95-115.;~



. o 115

Sealy, R. "Callistratos of Aphidna and his Contemppraries',\

Essays in Greek Politics. New York, 1965, 133-163,

Shrimpton, G.S. The Epaminondas Tradition. Diss. Stanford

Univ., 1970,

v

Soulis, E.M. Xenophon and Thucydides. Athens, 1972.

Stadter, P.A. Plutarch's Historical Methods: An Analysis of

the Mulerium Virtutes., Cambridge, Mass., 1965.

Strauss, B.S. Division and Conquest: Athens 403-386 B.C..

|

Diss. Yale Univ., 1979.

Thompson, E.M. A Handbook of Greek and Latin Palaeography.

]

London, 1901.

-

Tod, M.N. A Selection of Greek Hfstog%gal Inscriptions.

Vol. II: From 403 to 323 B.C. Oxford, 1948.

-

Underhili, G.E. A Commentary on the Hellenica of Xenophon.

“ Oxf?rd, 1900.

, ‘ R
Usher, S, The Historians of Greece and Rome. London, "¥969,
/

& f

Wdde-Gary, H.T. "The Peace of Kallias", Athenian Studies -

Presented. to William Scott Ferguyson, Londbn, 1940,

121-156.

-



Walbank, M.B. "An Athenian Decree Re-Considered: Honours

for Aristoxenos and Another Boiotian", Echos du Monde

Classique/Classical Views n.s. 1 (1982) 259-274,

- . Athenian Proxenies of the Fifth Century B.C,

Toronto, 1978. )

Walker, E.M, The Hellenica Oxyhynchia, its Authorship and

Authority. Oxford, 1913,
‘ w

. "The Oxyrhynchus Historian", New Chapters in

the History of Greek Literature, ed, J.U. Powell and

E.A. Barber. Oxford, 1921, 124-133.

Westlake, H.D. "The Sources for the Spartan Debacle at

A

Haliartus", Phoenix 39 (1985) 119-133, L

¢

. Thessaly jn the Fourth Centurv B.C. London, .

1935,

Wickersham, J. and G. Verbrugghe. Greek Historical

Documents: The Fourth Century B.C. Toronto, 1973,

~

Woodhead, A.G. The Study of Greek Inscriptions. Cambridye,

1967.

116

»



APPENDIX ONE

‘sh 'THE IDENTITY. OF P

f% N

! ~

.Gomme has p01nted to the utter futlllty of attrlbutlng

' the fragments of the Hellenlca Oxyrhynchla to elther

Theopompusy,Ephorus; Cratlppus oriDaemachus; he suggests,

instead that it is mor€ sound to treat Ehe work of P as
R

: that of an unknown author.l"Such an argument’ would be most

vlaudable, 1f 1t were not vitlated by contlnued views of .the
. ph

work of P that are not based upon. eV1dence of the work . -
1tselﬁﬁ All too often those who clarm”that P fs an unknown

;author.are the same,ones who.attembt to treat his work7as a
historyisecond;onlyhto'that of-Thuchides. They tac1t1y
;refuse to apply the same ‘critical nethods to P as they do to
hall the other h15tor1ca1 sources for the fourth century B.C. .

Yet the work as .We possess it, is in'a such-a fragmentary
state that all those who place too much trust in 1ts author°@&?

leave themselves open to the p0851b111ty that their trust

b

may»be misplaced- P s work is used to attack the

rellablllty and verac1ty of Xenophon s Hellenlca. P's

"

v1nterpretat10n of both the_political events and .the
. i P . - . - : . .
constitutional frameyork of Boeotia has been accepted as

: o S o : . ' 2 . .

- accurate, though it may be in error. A criterion for

. ’ . N - : -
dealing with .the-fragments of P has, after some seventy-five

years, fet‘to be adequately'workedfout g The attrlbutlon of

the work t ‘ymous author allows;those who support 1ts

: ' . ¢ Ds
- great historiograp ical warth to cont;nue to.leave

117 . - i . ' ’



-
. : 3 g .
unexamined any biases and mlsgﬁhceptlons they may possess
IR

about the nature .of the Hellenica;Oxyrhynchia. its authoﬁ's

critical .acumen, and, ultimately, the usefylness of much of
Diodorus Sicullus' history -- since it is based in some
. . B e ‘ , . o
"manner on the work of P.3 ‘ .

. . o - |
Since Bloch's article on P,  the general opinion on the

authorship and the date of the Hellenica Oxvrhynchia has

-

‘remained unchanged. Bloch ho'ds that P is not to be

connnected with either Ephorus or Theopompus; bv v may be

C%atippus; and his'histogy was prbbably writter. that
-of Xenophon.5

The nature qf therdebate, however, has changed once
mére with the‘discovery of a third fragmeﬁn of therhistory“
Hof P;6 Once again there h;S»ariseﬁ éoptro?ersy ovér'ghe
identigy'of‘%: G.A. Lehmaan and his circle in Germany have

resurrected .the theory that P is Théopompus.7 Yet this

renewed debate continues heedless of the probléms that have -

’

plagﬁéd any intérpretation_0flthe work of'PAand\of his
idéntity: the unackﬁowledged biases of the commentators ﬁﬁd
their mlslnterpretatlons of tﬁe evidence.

The three Lragments of thé Oxyrhynchus Historian that
have been discovered and published‘are enough to allow a
rough definition of the Scope and qﬁality bf Hisucomplete
‘work, |

Althbugh the fragments found of P are dnly from at"

history of Greecé, a Hellenica, that does mot ipso facto
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mean that the entire historical work of P was only a
Hellenica or that it could only be a Hellenica taking as 1ts

startlng p01nt the end of Thucydldes history. P could.have

{
equally written a un1versal history, and the port}ons that

we possees today would then be fron two distinct books of a
much lerger work that may have dealt with”the history of
Magna Graetia‘end‘other ereas of the then known world, vIn
other words, the exact nature of P's history is still'

J

unknown.
/

On 1nternal evidence the work of P could have

8

written between 394 and 330 B. C but the best t¥me period

would--be towards the 1atter date.9>

The Hellenlca Oxyrhynchla is wrltten in a pure Attic

which is best dated to the last quarter of the fourth

10 The work was probably written for an i

century B o
Athenian audience because there is some evidence of

'Athenocentricityll ~~ though the author hf!%eff need not

12

have been a native -Athenian. There is a noticeable lack

of %nY'complicate%/{h@torical device, except for a fondness
. A Y

for 'avoiding hiatue.13 Yet the-style of P is dulleand

repetitive;14 There is tendency to: dlgre331on c%nblned with :

a wealth of detail. 15 It seems that P's style was

appreciated enough for Polybius to copy it 1eter.16

There are several references within the digressions in

the London fragﬁent of the Hellenlca Oxyrhynchla to

hlstorlcal events that may be helpful in establlshlng

L 2



[ 3
termini for dating the portions of the composition that we
lpoSsess. The mention of the Boéotian constitution by P
suggestzﬁﬁhat he was writing after -~ if not* well afpdr --
the dissolqtion éf the Oligarchic Béeétian Confederacy in

17

386 B.C. There are other references to a périod later

than that which P is writing about. The most important is

the comment by P that the Persian king was still alive at

18

the time of his composition. This gives a terminus anté

quem of no later théq the‘arq%wél in Athens of the first
dispatches concefhing the déafh'of Darius III sometime in.
330. More attention is usua1ly given to P'é mentioen, in ghe
ﬁresent tense, of theuborder problems between the Phocians

aﬁd the Locrians.19

It has been'sugggsted since Grenfeli
and Huntzo that P could not have written this portion of his
work later than 346 B.C. because tﬁe Phocians were destroyed
in that year. But that is not trhé:' the Phocians were
forced to surrender to Philipvof Macedon in 346 B.G. and
there was Hardship'for~the people;21 the Phocian J&teé on
the Amphictyonic Council were givaﬁgto Philip, but Phocia’
did not disabpeaf as a politiéal er;t‘ity.—~~ even when
Demosthenes bewaiis the'sgfferings'of the Phocia5522~he .
speaks of that people‘asqstill surviving. The Phoéians, ¥
contrary to the‘Views of Grenfell‘and Hunt23 (and many since
theq), were rearmed and allies of the Athéniahs-and

24

Boeotians shortly before 338 B.C. P's reference to

Phocian-Locrian border skirmishes as still occuring in his

~



own day does not, then, give a precise terminus ante'qnem,_

and it'cannot be used to date the. Hellenieafoxyphynehia.

" [

~Nor is the argument valid that, because no mentlon is made

121

by P of the Third Sacred War when he dlscusses the Phoc1ans,_

\

the work had to have been completed by 356 B, c. 25

P .mentions Thucydldes by nage in the Florence.
fragment26 bu:?)51nce the styles and hlstorlographlcal
methods of the two authors are not 51m11ar, all that can be
said is that P had read Thucydldes, and wrote after |

Thucydldes work had been publlshed It cannot be

- substantiated by 1nterna1 ev1dence alone %hat P 1ntended hls

‘own work to be a contlnuatlon_of Thucyd;des ‘hlstory or that,

;he_used the point at which Thucydides' narration;br s off

as his own starting point27 -- however inviting that -

hypothesis may be. P refers to certain unnamed individuals,
~ probably hlstorians and antiquarians, when he cr1t1c1zes
their views about the causation of the Corinthian War.28
Though it has been doubtedzg, P is probably speaking about
,Xenophon s interpretation of the start. of the Corinthian

War,. If P had 1ndeed read the Hellenica of Xenophon there

would be a termlnus post quem for the Hellenica Oxy hynchla

of about the mid-350s, based on the date of Xenophon s

HellenicasC, |

The Oxyrhynchus Historian does not seem to have much ® -

grasp: of the intricacies of the internal polltlcal 31tuatan

in Boeotia and Thebes, He appears to extrapolate from the



well known politic;1 stasis iﬁ Thebes of 382, when he "
analyzes fhe state of affairs fntoeotia in 395.31: In
addition;‘f doeé nbt‘seem ﬁo pnderstand.that causation in
political affairs exists in mgny other ways than merely in
pefspnal_motivés.32' He confounds- immediate causes and "', v
preté#ts, not realizing} as does Xenophon; ‘that often rhe"(J
vpretexts"giveh for an'action are more valuable clugs intd\
'.the\ultimate'caﬁsés of afstateis actions than a simple
:iiSting of the immédiate and often obvious causes, This
turn'qf mind that P‘eihibits in his political analysis makes
it‘l;kefy that he wés‘yriting his work in the second ﬁalf of
‘thé fourth centufy‘—— when such superficial histdriég;apﬁy
was de-veloping-.33

There is no evidence, then, but it seems that the
exfant.fragments of~Pﬂ§ history can be dated within a span
of twenty-five yéars from about 355 to 330 B.C.

It cannot be proved with ény degree of certain;y,‘but,
: on.dat{ng alone, it”is_reésonablé to ascribe the work of»P
to a weli knan historian who was at Athens in the circle of

Isocrates., There are at least two candidates: Theopompus

and Ephofus.' The possibilitj of dating the Hellenica

Oxyrhynchia to a périod as late as 330 B.C. eliminates.a
‘great deal of opposition tqzidentiEang Ephorus as\the“
Oxyrhynchus Hiétorian. Most scﬂolars favour a'datgvfor P

which is too eafly-given the internal evidence. As Bloch °

34

points out™", itggis imposéible'for those who date the work

R

°



of P to befﬁre 356 B.C. to see P és Ephorus!because of the
‘fact that Ephorus wroté\his 20th.book of his history after
the publicafion date df\Callisthenes' Hellenita, é.v343 335
B. C | But if the work of P is dated as suggested above there .

1§M4bnchronolog1cal difficulty in postulating that Ephorus

wrote the Hellenlca Oxyrhynchia. As Walker, a supporter for
v\ ’ .

the identication of P with Ephorus, Qas pointed dut,35 only

two major objections stand against the considération of
. i
" Ephorus as the author of the Hellenica Oxyrhynchia: his

‘méthod of Fomposition kata genos, apd‘the scale of his
universai‘histofy.

. As to the scaléwof Ephorus"work, there is not énough
‘known ;boﬁt the degreé of detail of the later books of his
history to make an argﬁment for or against the equation eof

36 The most difficult obstacie facing.anyone

Ephorus and P.
~ who wishes to see P as Ephorus is the fact that Ephorus,

according to Diodorus,37 arranged his material kata genos

‘for each book that he, wrote. No one quite kn?ws what
Diodorus means., It is, however, gnlikely thét the Ehrase
means that EphSrus‘wFote'hié history without ;egard for
chronologicai Zohgeytion'of e?ents,38 but rather,vthat he
\Erranged his matQ\lal by gene or geographlcal regions:

writlng distinct Hellenica, Macedonica, Sicilia, Persica

within his Universal history.39 The method of chronology

that P uses is synchronistic and follows a scheme that

divides the year into "winters" and ' summers" 40 Some

123 7
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believe that P's system of chronology is not reflected in
the:episodic nature ef Ephorue' method of“arrdnbing his
materia1'41 and that it is not p0551b1e to equate the two
authors for that reason.n The‘entlre issue of Ephorus'
method of chronology show;d be ré—examined.
: .

It 15 11ke1y that the latest oplnlon of Ephorus system
of‘arranging events will prevail'42 he divided the kngwn
world into regions which allowed him to descrlbe fully a,
sequence of related events in one region without the necd to
break up the relationship between thoge events'by having to
‘make the shift from one reglon to another. Within one
genos, however, it was p0351ble for Ephorus to use a
precise synchronistic chronology along the lines of P or
Thucydides.u It is then not detrlmental to the case for

equating Ephorus and P that Ephorus was sa1d to have

arranged his facts kata genos. Our fragments from P are all

from what can be termed a Hellenica, and the methoéAof
chronolegy used is synchronistic. Ephorus.may have used
such a syetem of chronology within each genos;.it is,
thetefdre, not possible to‘use the:matter of P's method of
chroneiogy to argue against the equation ef P with Epheru
There ate further argunents based on perceived |
mannerisms of style for and against the Oxyrhynchus
Historian beinngphorus.‘ Ephorus tam@still be seen as a

‘likely candidate for the authorship of the Hellenica

"Oxyrhynchia, even in the face of the opinions of Grenfell
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s

and HuntA3 and more recently of Bloch.44 The arguments used

by these scholars are not convincing enough on their own to

eliminate the .possibility that there is a direct connection

between Ephorus and P which cannot be ekplainbd'as the later
45

use of P's work by Ephorus,

It is possible, then, that the Hellenica Oxvrhynchia is

a portion of the Histories of Ephorus. In the past Ephorus
has not been felt to be a viable candidate for the

authorshlp of the fragments of P. Most scholars have
followed Bloch's belief that there is no need even to

consider EpHorus as a candidate for P.46 If P, howéver, is

©

Ephorus, much of the present acceptance of thé’high'quality

-
of P as a source must be re—examined.
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1 Although it is fndirect or obscured by lacunae: P's

digression about Ismenia&f;raagon for aiding the_Atﬁenian

: C oy ;
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from an Athenian audience)atvp time of‘politicél'tension

127

between Athens and Thebes ( Hell. Oxy. 17.1). And P's level

- of knowledge about the political language of Athens --
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an Athenian audience. -
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" CHRONOLOGY

N

There is not enough evidence available to give more

‘fthun the most CUgso;x of SummariespOf the period 405 to 395
N ‘ - A , i ' . .

S

‘ Thirty'Tyrants at Athens.

«'The attitude of the Boeotlans towards their hegemon was no ‘

B.C. With'such a paucity .of information, queétions"of

chronology do occur; This appendix i1s an attempt to give
. ) 4
the'rgadef the broadest outline of the hlstory of Boeotla'
-3

dufin@'the ten—year period; dnd it w1ll alsé an attempt to

point out areas of chronologlcal uncertalnty. f" _
- After ‘the battle of Aegispo’tami,1 which occurred id’ﬁle

fall of 405 B.C.,? Athenian surrender was predictable.:v.

e an

Athens was be51eged throughout the winter of 405/4 and soon

sued for pe@ce.B' At the assembly of the Peloponne51an

‘allies to discuss terms for surrender of the Athenians, the

o

‘Boeotians'supported the minorLtytdeSire‘that Athens be

-destroyed A The'Spartans, suppOrted.by the majority of

@s} -
their allLes, made a condltlonal peace w1th the Athenlans5

in the sprlng of 404; the peace led to the rise of the -

The Boeotians,theﬂmashedfthe Spartans for a share of

the‘tithe)of.the booty to Apollo from the.Deeeleéh Warﬁ7

R

longer one of subservience. The Boeotlans began to g1?e a1d
N

and shelter to the Athenlan democrates ex11ed by the Thlrty.

-

This action'culminated in Boeotian IOgistical support for‘

131



Y

.~ campaigning season,ﬂKing.Agisfof Sparta died and his

!

[

~ their campaign,

403

{_.
L

the éeizuf?ﬁof Phyle by Thrasybulus <4n the winter of 404/3.
B.c.5 '*

The Spartans sent firstLysanden,9 then King
10 |

Pausanias to put down the civil war that had broken out at

" Athens. The Boeotians, togethe; with the Corinthians,

~refused to sénd military detachments to help the Sparténs in

11 By late 403 B.C. there was an end to the

civil wa¥ through the means of a Spartan-engineered amnesty
between the various factions at Athens.12

Not much is knowa about events in Sparta, Athens or

. Boeotia in the years 403/2 to 402/1 B.C. Sometime during

this period the Athenians took Eleusis from the extreme

oligarchs who had moved there as part of the settlement of

,13 The Boeotians, fo;.théir_part; seized Orépus after a

14

‘period of stasis in that city. Both events may have

occurred in the same'year.'15 During the same period, "the

Spartans drove the pro-Athenian Messenian garrisons from

'Céphalenia and"NaupactUS and returned the two places to

their‘prévious inhabitants.16 _ ~ |
Sometime between 402 and 399 B.C. the Spaftans began to

17 >

wage war on Hlis, their nominal ally. -The Boe&tians and

Corinthiahs once again refused to send military aid to the
Spdrténs whea had been requésted.‘18 'Atﬂthe énd of the third

|

19.

brother, Agesilaus, was named his ‘successor.

4
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»
In 401/400 B.C. the Spartans sent aid to the Persian

Cyrus the Younger in his attempt to topple his brother King

Artaxerxes.zo The attempt failed; and the‘Spartans by

400/399 were asked for aid by the Ionian cities that were
, , r -

being forced under Persian control by Tissaphernes, the

21

chief satrap in Asia Minor. "In the spring of 399 B.C. the

Spartadsbreacted to the pleas and sent Thibron to Asia Minor

o

to make war on the Persians;2
In the same year, in the archonshipof Aristocrates,
thé Spartans sent Herippidas and an army, presumably through

Boeotia, to restore order in their colony at Héracléia in
Trachls.23

L}

After some minor Successes, Thibron was replaced by

Dercylidas in the spring of?398 B.C.24 Dercylidas made a-

133

pact with Tissaphernes not to attack his lands, and attackéd\//

K

25 AL

instead the satrapy of Pharnabazus. »
. -

In the spring of 397 B.C. Dercylidas"campaigning

forced the Persian satraps Tlssaphernes and Pharnabazus

[}

finally to co- operate.26 ‘Later that year Tissaphernes  and

¥ 7

dDercylldas made a trune to alggg peace dlscu531ons.2 The -

t1me was used by Artaxerxes to start $o.build a‘fleet in the

Medlterranean, which he placed under the admlralshlp of
28

Pﬁarnabazus.
‘ _ B .
During the truce, news arrived at Sparta of a Persian
&
29 7

» The Spartans believed
3

naval buildup at Tyre andaSiiﬁn

that the Persian ships were to be used to seize control of

\

5
o
B
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the Aegean; and so‘'a new expedition was formed against the

Pérsians by the Spartané,to be led by King Agesilaus.30

Sometime in the late summer of 397 Conon, the vice-admiral

of the Persians in charge of a small fleet of Cyprian ships,
31 , .

sailed to Caunus in Cilicia. ‘He there commenced

. operations against the Spartans. f

In the winter of 397 the Boeotians refused to join the
expedition of Agesilaus32 and sent home the Spartan‘envoy
"who brought the‘request.33 The -Spartans sent an embassy to

Egypﬁ to make an alliapce with the pharaoh against ﬁhe‘ L

. 3
Persians.

Agesilaus, while his forces gathered at Gerastus,

visited Aulis 1n the spriing of 396 B.C. and!re tried té
make a. sacrifice. The Boeotian@gfc}aiming'th t hé‘was
violating local religioué cust§h,iﬁ;nve Agesilaus'EEOm the
temple..35 'FO

At about the same time the Athenians gegan sending
privagé aid to Conon,36 who was beseiéed at Caunus by tﬁe
"Spartan navy.37 Tﬁe seige was later broken by the afrival | .
Qf further aid‘from Pharnabazds.38

Once in Asia Minor Agesilaus made a t;ucerwith
,Tissaphe;nes{39 which was used by both sides'to‘incfeaso
their armaments. vTiQsaphernes,was the first to brgukvthg
‘truce, and then Agesilaus pillaged_bhrygia.aoh That wintef
Agesiléus pfeparéd for further operations against the

Persians.41



ffyAgésilaus, in the same spring, attacked Tissaphernes and
S ' :
;'defeated his army at Sardis.44 Shortly after the battle

\

In the spfing of 395 B.C. Conon received a large

reinforcement of ships from Phoenicia.42 Then Rhodes, which

had revolted from the Spartans, took in Conon. %3

di

‘Tithraustes arrived, a high official éent by Artaxerxes, in

order to kill Tissaphernes. and to set the Persian efforts
' 45

‘against the Spartans on a sounder footing. Tithraustes
-

to agitate for war against Sparta.

46

made a truce with Agesilaus; and he then sent Timoc¢rates

with 50 talents to bribe the leaders of various Greek cities

47 in Central Greece a

border war had developed between East Locris and Phocis.48
| - .

The Boeotiahsxdecided to send a force into Phocis to help
o 49

their allies the, Locrians. The Phocians requested aid

from Sparta.SO. The Spartans agree& to\sﬁpport the Phocians;

and they sent'Lysander to Phocis to raise an army to attack

Boeotia from the north;51 -and Pausanias summoned

contingents for an army to invade Boeotia from the‘south.52

Y

The Boeotians sought help from the Athenians; and both

states made a defensivevalliance.53

- In August or September Lysander caused the Orchomenians

to secede from the Boeotian Confederacy and then marched

54

into Boeotia. At Haliartus, he was killed and his army

defeated by the Boeotians.55 Pausanias, when he arrived at
Haliaftus, qgge a truce with the Boeotians and ret:edted

nortﬁwards into Phocis.56
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By at least.this time Timocrates had arrived in Greece

and his bribes were accepted.bxiéhé‘ oliticians of Bocotia,“
Athens, Corinth and Argos who pressgz for an ailiance‘of
their states against Sparta.57 ~In the winter of 395 B.C.
theré'was-a congress of‘the*Boedtiaﬂs, Athenians, Argives
_aﬁd the:Cdridthiané at Corinth,5§ where ‘it was decided to

join forces against Sparta.
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S 2 Cf. G,E, Underhilil A Comméntary on the Hellenica of

Xenophon (Oxford, 1900) P 1xxxiv.

Xen. Hell. 2.1.4; Diod. 13.107.1-4; Plut. Lys.
14, F.

Yen. Hell. 2.2.19; Plut, Lys. 15.2-3. Cf. Paus. |
3.8.6; Andoc. Pace 21; andVJustin 5.8.4., o  W“

Xen. Hell. 2.2.20; Diod. 13.107.4; Plut. Lys. 14.4-

6 Xen. Hell. 2.3.1 £f; Diod. 14.1.2, 14.2.3; Plut,
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The Thirty at Athens (Ithaca, 1982).

7 Yen. Hell. 3.5.5; Plut. Lys. 27.2; Justin 5.8.4.
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the sequence of events given by Justin.
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? Xen. Hell. 2.4.29; Diod. 14.33.5; Plut. Lys. 21.2;

Lysias 12;60.

137



10 Yen. Hell. 2.4.29; .Diod. 14.33.6; Plut. Lys. 21.3;

Paus. 3.,5.1.

11 yen. Hell. 2.4.30.

12 1pid. 2.4.35-38.
13 . . ,
- Xen, Hell. 2.4.43., Underhill, dp. cit. (note 2) p.
,1xxxiv.'
14

Diod. 14.17.1f3 which he dates to 402/1, but would

fit better in 401/0 B.C.; and Theopompus FGrH 115 F 12,

15 See Chapter Three.’

Xen. Hell. 3.2.21-31; Diod. l4. 17.6-17; ‘Paus.

3.8.3-5. There are severe problens in dating the year of
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the first campaign into Elis-and in ideﬁtifying the Spartan

.

king who led the invasions -- Xenophon states that it was
Agis, while Diodorus claims that it was Pausanias. Seec
Underhill, op., cit. (note 2) pp. xliii-xlv; and Margaret

Cook, Boeotia in the Corinthian War: Forecign Policy and

‘Domestic Politics (Diss. Univ. of Washington, 1981) pp.

'540-55, M

.18 Xen, Heli. 3;2.25.

19

Lys. 22.3.

Between 399 and 396 B.C. Xen. Hell. 3.3.1-4; Plut.



20 yen. Hell. 3.1.1-2; Diod. 14.19.4-6, 21.1-2.

21 yen. Hell. 3.1.3; Diod. 14.26.4, 27.3, 35.2.

22 yen. Hell. 3.1.4-5; Diod. 14.36.1.

23 Diod. 14.38.4-5.

24 yen. Hell. 3.1.8: Diod. 14.38.2.

25 Yen. Hell, 3.1.9. Cf. Diod. 14.38.2.

2 Xen. Hell. 3.2.13; Diod. 14.39.4-5,

27 Xen. Hell. 3.2.20; Diod. 14.39.6 who in error makes
5 LLLEE X3 5

Pharnabazus, and not]Tissapﬁernes, the chief Persian

i

negotiator, i

gs»Diod. 14.39.1-4. Cf. Isocrates Paneg. 142,

Xen. Hell; 3.4.1; Plut. Ages, 6.1; Justin 2.1.
ThéoPersian naval buildup was probably at Tyre or Sidon
since the lord of Sidon was leading the Phoenician

contingent of the Persian fleet in 395 (Diod. 14.79.8;

Hell. Oxy. 9.2). .\§

Xen. Hell. 3.4.2; 'Diod. 14.79.1; Plut. Lys. 23,
Ages. 6.1; Paus. 3.9.1; Justin 2.4.
31 Diod. 14.39.4, which seems wrongly placed in.

Diqgorus' chronolog&.
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32 Xen. Hell. 3.4.3; Paus. 3.9.3.

33 Paus. 3.9.3.

34 Diod. 14.79.4.

35

Xen. Hell. 3.4.,4;  Diod. 14.79.1; Plut., Lys., 27.1,

Ages. 6.5-6; » Paus. 3.9.4-5.

36 He11. Oxy. 7.1.

77 Diod. 14.79.5. Cf. Hell. Oxy. 9.1.

38

Tbid
39 Xen. Hell. 3.4.5. : -
40 1hid, 3.4.6,’12;'» . ,
41

Tbid. 3.4.15.

“ Diod. 14.79.8; Hell. Oxy. 9.2. The dating of the

"8th year" of P is either 395 B.C. as here or 396 B.C. Sce
¢ g ’ ‘ .
B.P. Grenfell and A.S. Hunt, "Theopompus (or Cratippus)

. Hellenica," The Oxyrhfnchus Papyri pp. 207-209; and T.A.F.

Bruce, An Historical Commentary on the 'Hellenica

Oxyrhynchia' (Cambridgéw 1967) pp. 66-72: and Cook, op.
cit. (note 17) pp. 556=361. The dating of the year to 395

is preferable.

43 Diod. 14.79.6.
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44 Xen. Hell, 3.4.22-24; Diod. 14.80.1-5; Hell. Oxy.

11.1-5; Plut., Ages. 10.1-4; Polyaenus 2.1.9.

i

5 Xen. Hell. 3.4.25; Diod. 14.80.6-8; Plut. Ages.

10.4, Artax. 20.3; Paus. 3.9.7; Polyaenus 7.16.1.

46

Xen, Hell., 3.4.26; Diod. 14.80.8; Plut. Ages.
10.4-5.
47

Xen. Hell. 3.5.1-2; Plut. Ages. 15.6, Mor. 211b;

Paus. 3.9.8; Polyaenus 1.48.3. See Chapter Three.

Xen. Hell. 3.5.3; Paus. 3.9.9; Hell. Oxvy. 18.2-3;

Diod. 14.81.1.

Xen. Hell. 3.5.4; Paus. 3.9.10; Hell. Oxy. 18.3—5;'

Plut. Lys. 27.2; Diod. 14.81.1.

Xen. Hell® 3.5.4: Paus. 3.9.10.

Xen. Hell. 3.5.6; Diod. 14.81.1; Plut, Lys. 28.1;

Paus. 3.5.3.

© Xen. Hell. 3.5.6; Diod. 14.81.1 Plut. Lys. 28.2.

>3 Xen,

jo s
o
—
—
w
w
L]

~

Diod. 14.81.2.

°% Xen. Hell. 3.5.7; Plut, Lys. 28.2. Cf. H.D.

~ Westlake, "The Sources for the Spartan Debacle at

Haliartus," Phoenix 39 (1985) 119-133. .



5 Xen. Hell. 3.5.18;

Paus. 3.5.3, 9.23.5.

3¢ Yen. Hell. 3.5.23;
Paus. 3.5.5-6.

57

°% Diod. 14.82.1-3.

See Chapter Threg".

Diod. 14.81.2; Plut. Lys. 28

Diod. 14.81.3; 'Plut. Lys. 29

5.

.

-
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